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“I would found an 
institution where 
any person can 
fnd instruction in 
any study.” 

-  EZRA CORNELL,  1868 

4 



H
IG

H
L

IG
H

T
S

 
C

O
R

N
E

L
L

 U
N

IV
E

R
SIT

Y
 

CORNELL UNIVERSITY HIGHLIGHTS

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 2019-20  2018-19  2017-18

Fall enrollment (excluding in absentia)

   Undergraduate  15,043  15,182  14,907
   Graduate  7,169  6,651  6,306
   Professional  3,142  3,015  2,910
     Total fall enrollment  25,354  24,848  24,123

Degrees granted

   Baccalaureate degrees  3,875  3,814  3,721
   Masters degrees  3,310  2,932  2,799
   Ph.D. degrees  584  609  596
   Other doctoral degrees (J.D., M.D., D.V.M.)  406  386  384
     Total degrees granted  8,175 7,741  7,500  

Tuition rates

   Endowed Ithaca  $                    56,550 $ 54,584 $ 52,612
   Contract Colleges
     Resident  $                37,880 $ 36,564 $ 35,242
     Nonresident  $                56,550 $ 54,584 $ 52,612
   Medical College  $                58,760 $ 57,050 $ 55,130
   Business  $               69,440 $ 66,290 $ 63,894
   Law  $              67,748 $ 65,456 $ 63,242
   Veterinary Medicine  $              37,136 $ 35,966 $ 34,750

Volumes in library
(in thousands)

 8,404  8,365  8,275

Academic workforce

   Full-time employees
     Faculty  4,234  4,064  4,012
     Nonfaculty  952  904  890
   Part-time employees  
     Faculty  291  326  297
     Nonfaculty  162  176  130

         Total academic workforce 5,639  5,470  5,329

Nonacademic workforce 

   Full-time employees  12,208  11,907  11,589
   Part-time employees
 

 592  599  580
       Total nonacademic workforce 12,800  12,506  12,169

University endowment

   Market value of total university endowment (in millions)  $                    6,882.7 $ 6,974.6* $ 6,871.5
   Unit value of Long Term Investment Pool  $                        55.80 $ 58.37 $ 58.27

Gifts received, excluding pledges (in millions)  $                        480.9 $ 390.9 $ 411.8

New York State appropriations through SUNY (in millions)  $                         129.8 $ 131.5 $ 130.7

Medical Physician Organization fees (in millions)  $                      1,031.2 $ 1,116.4 $ 1,068.2*

Sponsored research volume (in millions)

   Direct expenditures  $                          585.6 $ 561.0 $ 543.8

   Indirect-cost recovery   $                                    183.4  $ 173.5 $ 158.8

Selected land, buildings, and equipment items & related debt 
(in millions)

   Additions to land, buildings, and equipment  $                 367.5 $ 376.1 $ 359.0
   Cost of land, buildings, and equipment  $                8,448.2 $ 8,271.5 $ 7,940.0

   Outstanding bonds, mortgages, notes payable and finance leases  $                  1,889.6 $ 1,562.3 $ 1,395.5

* Restated from previously reported number. 
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R During this past year, marked by an unprecedented 
pandemic that shut down on-campus operations, 
the university remained a relatively healthy and 
vibrant institution. We are acutely aware of the 
challenges that we face in keeping our students, 
faculty, and staf safe, while continuing to 
educate our students in a world-class academic 
environment. The university has developed a 
hybrid approach for its teaching for fscal year 
2021, where students can elect to learn in the 
classroom or remotely. 
Our institution remains strong, both academically 

and fscally. Even with all of the educational uncertainties that the incoming frst-
year class faced, the university still saw 51,502 applications, with 3,271 deciding to 
attend Cornell. Our research revenues grew 3%, and our philanthropy increased 
28% over the previous year. 
The economic challenges brought on by the pandemic remain signifcant. The 
clinicians from the medical college diverted the entire fourth quarter to servicing 
the pandemic, which meant that the clinical revenue was basically lost for an entire 
quarter. It will take a full year to recover. The result is a $100 million reduction in 
clinical revenue for fscal year 2020. Our long-term investments earned 1.8%, which 
is lower than our payout rate. 
As a result of the economic impacts of the pandemic on individuals and families, 
we expect a signifcant increase in fnancial aid for fscal year 2021. Cornell is proud 
of its need-blind admission and need-based fnancial aid policies. Our development 
ofce immediately adjusted its planning for a capital campaign and focused on 
fnancial aid for the fnal quarter of the fscal year. The development team and 
trustee leaders complemented campaign fundraising eforts with a special focus on 
raising current operating support for student fnancial aid to meet the increase in 
demand. During the last two months of fscal year 2020, we raised $16.2 million for 
that purpose. 
The university was much better prepared for this economic event than it was for 
the great recession, with much more liquidity and better spend practices. However, 
even with all of the advance planning, signifcant cuts were still required in our 
operating budget in March and again for fscal year 2021. 
The pandemic has taught us how to teach and work remotely, how to close down 
and reopen a university, how to get faculty, staf, and students to work closely 
together to keep the university safe. We do not know what fscal year 2021 will 
bring, but the university is prepared to meet its challenges and will become an even 
stronger institution. 

Joanne M. DeStefano 
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Ofcer 
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OVERVIEW
The following is a discussion of the financial results for the current fiscal year. 
It includes highly summarized data and should be read in conjunction with the 
accompanying consolidated financial statements and notes. 

NET ASSETS
The University ended the fiscal year 
with approximately $10.3 billion in net 
assets, which is a decrease of $312.8 
million or 2.9 percent from the prior 
year. This decrease in net assets was 
primarily due to the investment return 
distributed exceeding the total return 
on investments along with negative 
operating results of approximately 
$175.6 million. Total net assets without 
donor restrictions are $3.0 billion, 
down from $3.4 billion or 11.5 percent 
from the prior year. The University’s 
endowment decreased by $91.9 million. 
The endowment balance at the end 
of the fiscal year was $6.9 billion, 
compared to $7.0 billion in fiscal 
year 2019. Over the past ten years, 
consolidated net assets have grown 
at a compound annual growth rate of 
4.4 percent, despite decreases in 2012, 
2016, and 2020.
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OPERATING RESULTS
The University’s operating 
activities primarily include all 
revenues and expenses that 
support education and research 
efforts and are discussed in more 
detail in their respective segments 
of this review. Operating results 
for fiscal year 2020 declined by 
$71.4 million compared to fiscal 
year 2019, as reflected in a 1.5 
percent increase in operating 
expenses offset by a 0.1 percent 
decrease in operating revenues 
and other support. 
Operating Revenues and 
Other Support
Total operating revenues and other 
support decreased by $3.9 million to 
$4.3 billion in fiscal year 2020. The 
decrease in revenues was primarily 
due to the global pandemic. The 
University’s revenue sources are 
summarized below: 
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• In fiscal year 2020, gross tuition and fees revenue increased by $53.9 million or 4.6 percent, 
owing to Board-authorized tuition increases and a 2.0 percent increase in student enrollment, 
for overall matriculation of 25,354. Net tuition and fees revenue was $801.9 million, or 18.5 
percent of total operating revenues and other support, an increase of $30.9 million or 4.0 
percent. 

• The scholarship allowance of $435.9 million is the financial support awarded by the University 
to individual undergraduate and graduate students to offset some portion of the amount of 
tuition billed. Undergraduate tuition financial aid is awarded only based on financial need. For 
graduate students, the amount of financial aid awarded may be based on financial need and/or 
student merit. The financial aid category also includes stipends awarded to students, typically as 
components of fellowship awards or appointments as graduate teaching or research assistants. 

• State and federal appropriations of $150.2 million, which represents 3.5 percent of total 
operating revenues and other support, decreased $1.2 million year over year. New York State 
and federal governments typically award appropriations to Cornell based on legislation and not 
through an application process. 

• Grants, contracts, and similar agreements (sometimes referred to as “sponsored programs”) 
is revenue generated from external entities, such as governmental agencies, corporations, or 
non-profit organizations. Sponsored agreements are allocated and charged a portion of the 
University’s facilities and administrative (F&A) costs using the indirect cost, or F&A, rate. The 
rates are federally negotiated, University-approved, and, in some cases, limited by the sponsor. 
Combined direct and indirect revenues from grants, contracts, and similar agreements totaled 
$882.6 million, or 20.3 percent of total operating 
revenues and other support. 

• Contributions, including unconditional promises 
to give (“pledges”), are recognized as revenues 
in the appropriate categories of net assets in 
the periods received. Contributions revenue for 
operations was $288.4 million, or 6.6 percent 
of total operating revenues and other support, 
up from $239.0 million in fiscal year 2019 (a 20.7 
percent increase).
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• Investment return distributed was $336.6 million, 
or 7.8 percent of total operating revenues 
and other support, a 1.3 percent increase year 
over year. Investment payout on the long-
term investment pool (LTIP) shares is the 
main component of this revenue. The LTIP is 
a mutual-fund-like vehicle used for investing 
the University’s true endowment funds, funds 
functioning as endowment, and other funds that 
are not expected to be expended for at least five 
years. Investment return included in operating revenues and other support consists of amounts 
appropriated by the Board of Trustees from the pooled endowment, income and realized gains 
and losses on investments from working capital, and non-pooled endowments and similar 
funds. The Board authorizes a total annual payout distribution from endowment funds that is 
within a target range of 4.4% of a twenty-eight-quarter rolling average of the unit fair value, plus 
or minus 0.75%. 

• Medical Physician Organization revenue includes revenues generated by physician members’ 
clinical practice income from their professional services to patients. The Medical Physician 
Organization was impacted by the pandemic due in part to elective or non-critical medical 
procedure postponements or cancellations. Revenues decreased by $85.2 million, or 7.6 
percent, compared to $1.1 billion in fiscal year 2019. This year’s income represented 23.8 percent 
of total operating revenues and other support.

• Auxiliary enterprises are revenues from non-academic entities that exist mainly to furnish goods 
or services to students, faculty, or staff members, and that charge a fee directly related to, 



although not necessarily equal to, the cost of the goods or 
services. Income from the University’s auxiliary enterprises, 
which includes housing, dining, conference services, and 
retail operations (Cornell Store), totaled $149.0 million, a 
decrease of $17.4 million or 10.5 percent from last year, and 
represented 3.4 percent of total operating revenues and 
other support. Of the decrease, $4.7 million was due to 
refunding dining revenue related to the campus closure in 
the spring. 

• Educational activities and other sales and services include 
revenues associated with non-credit, educational-related 
programs and other sales and service activities that occur 
in many units throughout the University. Examples of 
such programs and activities include executive education 
programs, Statler Hotel operations, Cornell University 
Hospital for Animals operations, royalty income, athletic 
programs and ticket sales, rental income, and student health 
insurance premiums. Revenue for educational activities and 
other sales and services totaled $701.0 million, a decrease 
of $11.1 million or 1.6 percent from last year and represented 
16.1 percent of total operating revenues and other support. 

•  Net assets released from restriction are the transfer of 
funds from temporarily restricted net assets to unrestricted 
net assets resulting from the satisfaction of donor-imposed 
stipulations on contributions concerning timing or purpose. 
In fscal year 2020, this amount was $470.6 million. 

Operating Expenses 
Total operating expenses increased $67.5 million to $4.5 billion in 
fscal 2020. The University’s major operating expense categories 
are summarized below:  

• Expenses for salaries and wages are the primary component 
of operating expenses for a research University, and Cornell 
is no exception. Compensation and benefts totaled $3.0 
billion and comprised 66.3 percent of total operating 

expenses. This expense increased by $111.1 million, or 3.9 
percent, from fscal year 2019. Beyond the overall salary 
improvement plan of 3.0 percent in Ithaca, compensation at 
Weill Cornell Medicine contributed signifcantly to this increase 
due to an overall increase in stafng, up 244 employees to 
9,164 compared to 8,920 in fscal year 2019. 
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LONG TERM INVESTMENT POOL 
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• General operating expenses were $1.0 billion and comprised 
23.0 percent of the total operating expenses, a decrease of 
$25.7 million from fscal year 2019. Included in this expense 
line is fnancial aid for room and board and student health 
plan premiums. 

• Other operating expenses, which include depreciation 
expenses, maintenance and facilities costs, and interest 
expenses, represented 10.7 percent of total operating 
expenses. These expenses decreased 3.6 percent from fscal 
year 2019, primarily due to the refnancing of debt at a 
lower interest rate, as discussed in Note 9. The University is 
committed to managing overall costs without jeopardizing 
its ability to carry out its missions and strategic initiatives. It 
continues to focus eforts on streamlining operations, creating 
efciencies, and reducing administrative burden. 

Non-Operating Revenues And Expenses 
Non-operating activities are those in support of the University 
but not directly related to its core, day-to-day activities. These 
include funding from New York State (NYS) for buildings; funding 
from donors restricted to capital projects, trusts, or endowments; 
investment returns, net of amounts distributed; and non-operating 
income and expense afected by fair-value adjustments at fscal 
year-end. 

• State appropriations for capital acquisitions are NYS 
appropriations for the construction funding for capital 
projects on State University of New York (SUNY) (“contract 
college”) buildings. These appropriations allow the University 
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to build and improve its contract college facilities. The current-year revenues increased by $13.2 
million from the prior year. 

• Contributions for capital acquisitions, trusts, and endowments are gifts designated for 
non-operating purposes that totaled $245.0 million in fscal year 2020, resulting in a 39.1 
percent increase from the prior year. This increase was due to $90 million in anonymous 
contributions. 

• The overall non-operating loss of $137.2 million for fscal year 2020 is driven by the 
remaining income and expense items, all of which are afected signifcantly by market 
factors: 

• Investment return, net of amount distributed, which consists of unrealized gains and losses 
on investments, any diference between total return and amounts appropriated from 
the pooled endowment, and income and realized gains reinvested per donor restrictions. 
The investment return net of distribution of $174.6 million is a decrease of $267.7 million, 
or 287.7 percent from the prior year, due primarily to market conditions. The amount 
distributed of $336.6 million is refected in the operating revenues. 

• Pension and postretirement changes are afected by numerous factors. The $88.9 
million reduction includes gains, losses, and other changes in the actuarially determined 
beneft obligations arising in the current period but not yet refected within net periodic 
beneft cost. 

• The year-over-year change in the value of interest rate swaps is based on swap interest 
payments and any change in the fair value of the swaps due to changes in the discount 
rate. The net loss on these for fscal year 2020 was $120.2 million. 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
The University’s overall net assets decreased by $312.8 million, or 2.9 percent. Because of this change 
in the current year, the statement of fnancial position, or balance sheet, decreased to $10.3 billion in 
total net assets. 
Assets 
Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and in bank accounts, money market funds, and other  
temporary investments held for working capital purposes with an original maturity term of 90 days or  
less. Cash is subject to variation from year to year, primarily because of the University’s holdings in cash  
equivalents. Cash and cash equivalents were $356.9 million  
higher at the end of fscal year 2020 ($591.5 million) than  
the prior year ($234.5 million). This increase of 152.2 percent  
resulted from strategic planning for the purposes of building  
liquidity in the wake of the pandemic.  
Receivables from all sources, including customers, students,  
and donors, of $1.3 billion (net of allowance for doubtful  
accounts of $40.6 million) decreased by $58.2 million, or 4.3  
percent. These receivables are disclosed more fully in Note 3  
of the consolidated fnancial statements. 
Investments, comprising U.S. and international equities,  
fxed income, commodities, real estate, and private equity  
assets, had a balance of $7.8 billion as of June 30, 2020, which  
is a 0.7% increase from the prior year ($7.8 billion). The  
underlying security holdings within investments are managed  
and held in discrete investment portfolios by numerous  
external investment managers selected by and engaged on  
behalf of the University through the Ofce of University  
Investments. Investments are disclosed more fully in Note 4  
of the consolidated fnancial statements.  
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line items were added in fscal year 2020 as part of the implementation of the new leasing standards. See  
the Leasing Standards section in New Standards, Emerging Issues, and Initiatives, which follows. Prior-
period amounts have not been adjusted in connection with the adoption of this standard. These right-of-
use assets are disclosed more fully in Note 10 of the consolidated fnancial statements. 
The University continues to enhance its physical plant with new buildings, improvements to older  
buildings, and infrastructure projects. Land, buildings, and equipment, now $4.3 billion, decreased by  
$61.3 million. This decrease resulted primarily from the reclassifcation of $114 million in fnance leases  
in accordance with the new leasing standard, which requires a separate fnancial statement line item.  
See Leasing Standard in New Standards, Emerging Issues, and Initiatives, which follows. Without this  
reclassifcation, there would have been an increase of approximately $53 million. The current-year activity  
consisted of projects placed in service as well as construction in progress. During the fscal year, the  
University placed into service renovations in Ithaca to Martha Van Rensselaer, Mui Ho Fine Arts Library,  
and Gates Hall. At Weill Cornell Medicine, the University placed into service additions to the Feil Student  
Center and 1300 York Labs. Construction in progress at fscal year-end includes several major projects  
such as Ithaca’s North Campus Residential Expansion, Olin Hall, Schurman Hall, Weill Cornell Medicine’s  
West Side OB/Primary Care, and Cornell Tech’s Executive Education Center and Hotel. 
Funds held in trust by others increased year over year by $15.9 million or 11.9 percent.  
Liabilities 
The fscal year 2020 accounts payable and accrued expenses balance of $803.8 million increased by 
$160.1 million, or 24.9 percent, due primarily to a $99.9 million increase in the swap liability, which 
was afected by a decrease in interest rates. 
The deferred revenue and other liabilities balance of $276.8 million increased by $32.4 million, or 13.3 
percent, due primarily to a $26.7 million CARES Act Medicare advance payment received by Weill 
Cornell Medicine. 
Deferred benefts include benefts to employees that are not yet paid, which is the largest 
component is the University’s obligation to its employees after retirement, including pensions and 
retiree health and life insurance benefts. The deferred benefts of $703.7 million increased this year 
by $98.0 million, or 16.2 percent. These liabilities are disclosed further in Note 7 of the consolidated 
fnancial statements. 
Funds held in trust for others are resources that are invested by the University as a custodian for 
other closely associated parties. Independent trustees are responsible for investing the funds and 
for designating income distribution. The funds held in trust for others of $100.4 million decreased 
year over year by 0.4 percent. These funds held in trust for others are disclosed further in Note 6 of 
the consolidated fnancial statements. 
On June 30, 2020, lease liabilities for operating and fnance leases are $589.7 million. The fnancial 
statement line item previously titled “Obligations under capital leases” was renamed, “Finance Lease 
Liabilities.” In fscal year 2019, the reported amount of capital lease liabilities was $119.0 million. As 
a result of the implementation in fscal year 2020 of the new leasing standards, the operating lease 
liabilities fnancial statement line item was added, but prior-period amounts have not been adjusted. 
See Leasing Standard in New Standards, Emerging Issues, and Initiatives, which follows. These lease 
liabilities are disclosed more fully in Note 10 of the consolidated fnancial statements. 
The bonds and notes payable increase of $431.5 million, or 29.0 percent, was due to a $121.4 million 
tax-exempt, fxed-rate debt ofering to fnance capital projects. The University also issued $311 
million in taxable bank loans for working capital purposes as well as refnancing debt and funding 
future capital projects. The University also issued $310.8 million in tax-exempt, fxed-rate debt 
to afect a current refunding of Dormitory Authority of the State of New York (DASNY) Series 
2008B&C and 2010A bonds. Bonds and notes payable are disclosed further in Note 9 of the 
consolidated fnancial statements. 
Total assets increased by $882.3 million, or 6.3 percent, while total liabilities increased by $1.2 billion, 
or 35.8 percent, for a total net asset decrease of $312.8 million. 
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NEW STANDARDS, EMERGING ISSUES, AND INITIATIVES 
Leasing standard 
In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued the standard ASU 2016-
02–Leases (Topic 842), which provides accounting guidance for leases from the lessor’s and lessee’s 
perspective. The main diference between previous Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 
(GAAP) and Topic 842 is the recognition of lease assets and lease liabilities by lessees for leases 
classifed as operating leases. This standard is efective for the fscal year ending June 30, 2020. 
Topic 842 has been applied using a modifed retrospective transition as of the efective date, July 
1, 2019. The impact was an increase in the operating right-of-use assets of $465.1 million and the 
operating lease liabilities of $468.0 million. The new leasing standard and its impact are disclosed 
more fully in Note 10 of the consolidated fnancial statements. 
eCornell 
The Cornell University Board of Trustees voted to dissolve Tower Innovative Learning Solutions, Inc. 
(“eCornell”), a wholly owned subsidiary of the University, and integrate its operations with those of 
the University. eCornell was established nearly 20 years ago when online education was relatively 
new, requiring dedicated, focused attention, and arguably benefting from some separation from the 
daily University activities. Since the University owned 100% of eCornell shares, Cornell and eCornell 
were considered entities under common control, and therefore, did not meet the defnition of a 
business combination (and, therefore, no change in value nor gain/loss was recorded as part of the 
transaction). eCornell was transferred out of the long-term investment pool as a special distribution 
to the University. External investment holders were made whole by transferring an identical 
amount of cash into the portfolio as the value that was removed. eCornell assets and liabilities 
were transferred to the University at cost at December 31, 2019. Revenue and expenses recorded 
for the subsidiary were transferred to the parent, starting July 1, 2019. There was no impact on the 
consolidated fnancial statements. 

NOVEL CORONAVIRUS 2019 (COVID-19) IMPACT 
In January 2020, the World Health Organization declared Novel Coronavirus 2019 (COVID-19) a 
Public Health Emergency of International Concern. On March 7, 2020, the Governor of the State 
of New York declared a state of emergency, and on March 22, 2020, signed the “New York State on 
PAUSE” executive order. This order included a 10-Point Plan that closed all non-essential businesses 
and services statewide, canceled or postponed all non-essential gatherings of individuals, limited the 
use of public transportation, and emphasized social distancing practices in business and personal 
life. As a result, Cornell established work-from-home policies and travel restrictions and canceled 
events. Elective or non-critical medical procedures were postponed or canceled, which reduced 
Medical Physician Organization revenues and operating cash fows. While the pandemic impacted 
the University’s fscal year 2020 results and future impacts cannot be predicted, to create greater 
liquidity and fexibility, the University has strategically redeployed its resources to address these 
shortfalls and the needs associated with a robust campus reactivation plan. 
The outbreak of COVID-19 has negatively afected national, state, and local economies, global 
fnancial markets, and the higher education and healthcare landscapes in general. However, the 
University remains optimistic. Cornell is confdent in its approach to reactivation and is working 
actively with government ofcials and monitoring developments and directives closely. With a 
strong monitoring plan in place based on rigorous data modeling, Cornell expects to continue to 
deliver its missions while meeting its fscal challenges. 
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SUMMARY 
During the two fnancial statement periods presented, the University has experienced combined 
negative operating returns of $279.9 million, and mixed market conditions coupled with positive 
donor philanthropy contributed to an overall negative change in net assets of $183.5 million. To 
improve operational results in the future, the University persists in its eforts to reduce expenses 
while continuing to deliver its mission to discover, preserve, and disseminate knowledge, to educate 
the next generation of global citizens, and to promote a culture of broad inquiry throughout and 
beyond the Cornell community. 

William Sibert 
Associate Vice President and University Controller 
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To The Board of Trustees 
of Cornell University 
We have audited the accompanying consolidated fnancial statements of Cornell University (the 
“University”), which comprise the consolidated statements of fnancial position as of June 30, 2020 
and 2019 and the related consolidated statements of activities for the year ended June 30, 2020 and 
of cash fows for the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated fnancial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to 
the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated fnancial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditors’ Responsibility 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the consolidated fnancial statements based on 
our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted 
in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated fnancial statements are free from 
material misstatement. 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures 
in the consolidated fnancial statements. The procedures selected depend on our judgment, including 
the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated fnancial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant 
to the University’s preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated fnancial statements in order 
to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the efectiveness of the University’s internal control. Accordingly, we express 
no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and 
the reasonableness of signifcant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the 
overall presentation of the consolidated fnancial statements. We believe that the audit evidence we 
have obtained is sufcient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Opinion 
In our opinion, the consolidated fnancial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the fnancial position of Cornell University as of June 30, 2020 and 2019 and the changes 
in their net assets for the year ended June 30, 2020 and their cash fows for the years ended June 
30, 2020 and 2019 in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America. 

Emphasis of Matter 
As discussed in Note 1 to the consolidated fnancial statements, the University changed the manner in 
which it accounts for leases in 2020. Our opinion is not modifed with respect to this matter. 

Other Matter 
We previously audited the consolidated statement of fnancial position as of June 30, 2019, and the 
related consolidated statements of activities and cash fows for the year then ended (the statement 
of activities is not presented herein), and in our report dated October 17, 2019, we expressed an 
unmodifed opinion on those consolidated fnancial statements.  In our opinion, the information set 
forth in the accompanying summarized fnancial information as of June 30, 2019 and for the year then 
ended is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited consolidated fnancial statements from 
which it has been derived. 

Rochester, New York 
October 8, 2020 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS OF JUNE 30, 2020 AND JUNE 30, 2019 (in thousands) 

2020 2019 

Assets 

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 591,483  $                 234,539 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Accounts receivable, net (note 3-A) 518,153 550,060 

Contributions receivable, net (note 3-B)  778,599 804,904 

Prepaid expenses and other assets  134,024 141,274 

Investments (note 4)  7,813,510 7,756,468 

Right-of-use assets, operating leases, net (note 10)  465,124 -

Right-of-use assets, fnance leases, net (note 10)  114,036 -

Land, buildings, and equipment, net (note 5)  4,286,656 4,347,909 

Funds held in trust by others (note 6)  149,033 133,180 

Total assets  $ 14,850,618  $ 13,968,334 

Liabilities 

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 803,826  $                 643,679 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

  

 

Deferred revenue and other liabilities  276,763 244,355 

Obligations under split interest agreements (note 6)  136,909 134,087 

Deferred benefts (note 7)  703,716 605,741 

Funds held for others (note 8)  100,436 100,827 

Operating lease liabilities (note 10)  467,971 -

Finance lease liabilities (note 10)  121,683 119,022 

Bonds and notes payable (note 9)  1,918,482 1,486,958 

Total liabilities  $ 4,529,786 $ 3,334,669 

Net assets (note 12) 

Without donor restrictions  3,029,185 3,422,627 

With donor restrictions 7,291,647 7,211,038 

Total net assets  10,320,832 10,633,665 

Total liabilities and net assets  $ 14,850,618 $ 13,968,334 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated fnancial statements. 
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 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES FOR THE YEAR-ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
 WITH SUMMARIZED INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR-ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 (in thousands) 

Without Donor 
Restrictions 

With Donor 
Restrictions 2020 Total 2019 Total 

Operating revenues and other support 

Tuition and fees (scholarship allowance 
$435,911 and $412,929) $ 801,856 $ -  $        801,856 $ 770,907

State and federal appropriations  150,198 - 150,198  151,421 

Grants, contracts and similar agreements

  Direct  697,317 - 697,317  679,599 

  Indirect cost recoveries  185,329 - 185,329  176,501 

Contributions  15,891 272,518 288,409  239,016 

Investment return, distributed  105,844 230,786 336,630  332,407 

Medical Physician Organization  1,031,162 - 1,031,162  1,116,384 

Auxiliary enterprises  149,040 - 149,040  166,442 

Educational activities and other sales and 
services 700,990 - 700,990  712,130

Net assets released from restrictions  470,577 (470,577)  - -
Total operating revenues and other 
support 4,308,204 32,727 4,340,931 

 

 4,344,807

Operating expenses (Note 11) 

Compensation and benefts  2,995,105 - 2,995,105  2,884,000 

Supplies, services and other  1,037,938 - 1,037,938  1,063,625 

Maintenance and facilities  132,725 - 132,725  139,262 

Interest (note 9)  38,009 - 38,009  57,338 

Depreciation  312,780 - 312,780 304,818

Total operating expenses 4,516,557 - 4,516,557 4,449,043 

Change in net assets from operating 
activities 

 

  
                                

(208,353)

                             

 32,727

 

 
                                     

 (175,626) 

 

 
                                

 

 

(104,236)

Nonoperating revenues and (expenses) 

State appropriations for capital 
acquisitions 38,513 - 38,513  25,338

Contributions for capital acquisitions, 
trusts and endowments - 245,021 245,021  176,206

Investment return, net of amount 
distributed (31,883) (142,759)  (174,642)  93,024

Change in value of split interest 
agreements 3,057 (9,965)  (6,908)  2,309

Pension and postretirement changes  (88,864)  - (88,864)  31,399 

Swap interest and change in value of 
interest rate swaps (120,219)  - (120,219)  (78,091)

Other  (30,504)  396 (30,108)  (16,607) 

Net assets released for capital 
acquisitions and reclassifcations 44,811 (44,811) - -

Change in net assets from non-operating 
activities (185,089) 47,882 (137,207) 233,578

Change in net assets 

 

(393,442)

  

 80,609 

 

 

(312,833) 

 

 

 129,342 

Net assets, beginning of the year 3,422,627 7,211,038 10,633,665 10,504,323 

Net assets, end of the year

  

 $ 3,029,185 

 

$ 7,291,647 

 

$ 10,320,832 

 

$ 10,633,665

 

C O R N E L L  U N I V E R S I T Y  2 0 1 9 - 2 0 2 0  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated fnancial statements. 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEARS-ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 AND JUNE 30, 2019 (in thousands)

2020 2019 

Cash flows from operating activities

Change in net assets $ (312,833) $ 129,342 
     Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash 
     provided/(used) by operating activities

Proceeds from contributions for capital acquisitions, trusts and 
endowments  (218,333)  (151,143)

Depreciation and amortization  298,224  295,800 
Net realized and unrealized (gain)/loss on investments  (114,481)  (363,277)
Pension and postretirement changes  88,864  (31,399)
Change in unrealized (gain)/loss interest rate swaps  99,928  61,549 
(Gain)/loss on extinguishment of debt  9,181  (1,114)
Loss on disposals of land, building, and equipment  5,593  1,449
Non-cash lease expense  3,813  - 
State appropriations for capital acquisitions  (38,513)  (25,338)
Other adjustments  (4,430)  (2,580)

Change in assets and liabilities

   Accounts receivable, net, other than student loans  25,724  (35,676)
   Contributions receivable, net  26,305  21,205 
   Prepaid expenses and other assets  7,250  (4,244)
   Accounts payable and accrued expenses  58,657  (17,047)
   Deferred revenue and other liabilities  31,490  (1,456)
   Obligations under split interest agreements  (13,031)  (20,629)
   Deferred benefits 9,111 15,792
     Net cash provided/(used) by operating activities (37,481) (128,766)

Cash flows from investing activities

Proceeds from the sale and maturities of investments 5,377,539 4,403,090

Purchase of investments (5,325,825) (4,291,410)
Acquisition of land, buildings, and equipment (net) (362,055) (344,457)
Student loans granted (6,854) (9,932)
Student loans repaid 13,528 11,649
Change in funds held for others, net of unrealized (gain)/loss on 
investments 5,333 (9,210)

   Net cash used by investing activities (298,334) (240,270)

Cash flows from financing activities 

  
 

  

 
 
 
  

  

 

  
 

  

 
 
 
  

 

 

Proceeds from contributions for capital acquisitions, trusts and 
endowments
   Investment in endowments  196,300  124,483 
   Investment in physical plant  18,816  23,427 
   Investment subject to living trust agreements  3,217  3,233
Proceeds from state appropriations for capital acquisitions  38,513  25,338 
Principal payments of bonds, notes payable and finance leases  (420,750)  (342,844)
Proceeds from issuance of bonds and notes payable  864,926  529,244 
Gain/(loss) on extinguishment of debt  (9,181)  1,114
Government advances for student loans 918 (1,547)
   Net cash provided by financing activities

  
 692,759 362,448

Net change in cash and cash equivalents

 

 356,944 

 
  

 (6,588)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 234,539 241,127

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year  $                 591,483  $                             234,539 

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information

    

Cash paid for interest  $                        61,141 $ 65,979 
Increase/(decrease) in construction payables, non-cash activity  $                            1,562 $ 7,036 
Assets acquired under capital leases  $                                     - $ 396
Right-of-use assets acquired under finance leases  $                       4,565 $  -
Right-of-use assets acquired under operating leases  $                       56,106 $ -

Gifts-in-kind  $                       2,973 $ 5,241 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 

 

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
A. Description of the Organization
Founded in 1865, Cornell University (“the University”) is dedicated to a mission of learning, 
discovery, and engagement. Cornell is a private university, the federal land-grant institution of New 
York State, and a member of the Ivy League. Cornell administers four contract colleges, which 
are also units of the State University of New York. Described as the first truly American university 
because of its founders’ revolutionary egalitarian and practical vision of higher education, the 
University is dedicated to its land-grant mission of outreach and public engagement. Cornell’s 
community includes nearly 25,400 students, over 4,500 faculty, and approximately 295,000 
alumni who live and work across the globe.
The University comprises colleges and schools in Ithaca, New York (seven undergraduate units 
and four graduate and professional units), New York City (two medical graduate and professional 
units, together with its physician organization referred to collectively as “Weill Cornell Medicine” 
or “WCM”), and Doha, Qatar (the “Weill Cornell Medicine - Qatar”). Also in New York City, the 
Cornell Tech campus offers graduate programs in applied sciences, including two programs 
offered jointly with the Technion - Israel Institute of Technology under the auspices of the Joan 
and Irwin Jacobs Technion-Cornell Institute.
The University is subject to the common administrative authority and control of the Cornell 
University Board of Trustees. The University is prohibited from using funds attributable to the 
contract colleges (i.e., those colleges operated by the University on behalf of New York State) for 
other units of the University. Except as specifically required by law, the contract and endowed 
colleges at Ithaca, Cornell Tech, and WCM are, to the extent practicable, governed by common 
management principles and policies determined at the private discretion of the University. In 
addition to the activities of the endowed and contract colleges, the University’s subsidiaries and 
certain affiliated organizations are included in the consolidated financial statements. All significant 
intercompany transactions and balances are eliminated in the accompanying consolidated 
financial statements.
 
B. Basis of Presentation
The accompanying consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. generally 
accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”). Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are categorized 
based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.
The University’s Board of Trustees, with consideration to the actions, reports, information, advice, 
and counsel provided by its duly constituted committees and appointed officers of the University, 
including University Counsel, has instructed the University to preserve the historical dollar value 
of donor-restricted (true) endowment funds, absent explicit donor direction to the contrary. As a 
result, the University classifies as net assets with donor restrictions the original gift value of true 
endowments, plus any subsequent gifts and accumulations made in accordance with the directions 
of the applicable gift instruments. 
Net assets with donor restrictions also include gifts and appropriations from the endowment 
that can be expended, but for which the donors’ purpose restrictions have not yet been met, 
as well as net assets with explicit or implied time restrictions, such as pledges and split-interest 
agreements. Expiration of donor restrictions is reported in the consolidated statement of activities 
as a reclassification from net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions 
on the net assets released from restriction lines. Net assets without donor restrictions are the 
remaining net assets of the University. 
The University’s measure of operations as presented in the consolidated statement of activities 
includes revenue from net tuition and fees, state and federal appropriations, grants and contracts, 
contributions for operating programs, allocation of endowment spending for operations, medical 
services and other revenues. Operating expenses are reported in the consolidated statement of 
activities by natural classification.
The University’s non-operating activity within the consolidated statement of activities includes 
appropriations and grants and contracts for capital acquisition, contributions to the endowment 



and for building construction and renovation, investment returns and other activities related to 
endowment, long-term beneft plan obligation funding changes, and certain nonrecurring items. 

C. Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and in bank accounts, money market funds, and 
other temporary investments held for working capital purposes with an original maturity term of 
ninety days or less. The carrying amount of cash equivalents approximates fair value because of 
their short terms of maturity. Cash and cash equivalents that are part of the University’s investment 
portfolio are reported as investments and included in Note 4. 

D. Investments 
The University’s investments are recorded in the consolidated fnancial statements at fair value. 
The values of publicly traded securities are based on quoted market prices and exchange rates, if 
applicable. The fair value of non-marketable securities is based on valuations provided by external 
investment managers. These investments are generally less liquid than other investments, and the 
values reported by the general partner or investment manager may difer from the values that 
would have been reported, had a ready market for these securities existed. The University exercises 
due diligence in assessing the policies, procedures, and controls implemented by its external 
investment managers, and believes the carrying amount of these assets is a reasonable estimate of 
fair value. 
Investment income is recorded on an accrual basis, and purchases and sales of investment securities 
are refected on a trade-date basis. Realized gains and losses are calculated using average cost for 
securities sold. 
Investment return included in operating revenues and other support consists of amounts 
appropriated by the Board of Trustees from the pooled endowment, as well as income and realized 
gains and losses on investments from working capital and non-pooled endowments and similar 
funds. Unrealized gains and losses on investments, any diference between total return and amounts 
appropriated from the pooled endowment, and income and realized gains reinvested per donor 
restrictions are reported as non-operating activities. 

E. Fair-Value Hierarchy 
The University values certain fnancial assets and liabilities, on a recurring basis, in accordance with 
a hierarchy that categorizes and prioritizes the sources used to measure and disclose fair value. Fair 
value is defned as the price associated with an orderly transaction between market participants at 
the measurement date. This fair-value hierarchy is broken down into three levels based on inputs 
that market participants would use in valuing the fnancial instruments, which is based on market 
data obtained from sources independent of the University. The hierarchy of inputs used to measure 
fair value, and the primary valuation methodologies used by the University for assets and liabilities 
measured at fair value, are disclosed below. 
The fair value of Level 1 securities is based upon quoted prices in accessible active markets for 
identical assets. Market price data is generally obtained from exchange or dealer markets. The 
University does not adjust the quoted price for such assets. 
The fair value of Level 2 securities is based upon quoted prices for similar instruments in active 
markets, quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are not active, and 
model-based valuation techniques for which all signifcant assumptions are observable in the market 
or can be corroborated by observable market data. Inputs are obtained from various sources, 
including market participants, dealers, and brokers. In determining fair value of fnancial instruments, 
the University considers factors such as interest-rate yield curves, duration of the instrument, and 
counterparty credit risk. The fair value of Level 2 securities is determined using multiple valuation 
techniques including the market approach, income approach, or cost approach. 
The fair value of Level 3 securities is based upon valuation techniques that use signifcant 
unobservable inputs. 
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) Inputs used in applying the various valuation techniques refer to the assumptions that are used 
to make valuation decisions. Inputs may include price information, credit data, liquidity statistics, 
and other factors. A fnancial instrument’s level within the fair-value hierarchy is based on the 
lowest level of any input that is signifcant to the fair-value measurement. The University considers 
observable data to be market data that is readily available and reliable and provided by independent 
sources. The categorization of a fnancial instrument within the fair-value hierarchy is, therefore, 
based upon the pricing transparency of the instrument, and does not correspond to the University’s 
perceived risk of that instrument. 

F. Derivative Instruments 
The University has approved the use of derivatives by outside investment managers, based on 
investment guidelines negotiated at the time of a manager’s appointment. The derivatives are used 
to adjust fxed-income durations and rates, to create “synthetic exposures” to certain types of 
investments, to hedge foreign currency fuctuations as well as adjust and/or hedge equity exposures. 
The value of these derivative positions is refected in the net asset value of the respective fund. The 
change in the fair value of a derivative instrument held for investment is included in non-operating 
investment return in the consolidated statement of activities. 
In addition, the University holds other derivatives to manage its exposure to interest-rate risk related 
to its current and/or future long-term debt. These instruments are recorded at fair value as either 
prepaid or accrued expenses in the consolidated statement of fnancial position, and the swap 
interest and change in fair value is recorded as non-operating activity in the consolidated statement 
of activities. 
Derivatives involve counterparty credit exposure. To minimize this exposure, the University manages 
counter-party risk by limiting swap exposure for each counter-party and monitoring the fnancial 
health of swap counterparties, and has structured swap documents to limit maximum loss in the 
event of counter-party default. 

G. Land, Buildings, and Equipment 
Land, buildings, and equipment are stated in the consolidated statement of fnancial position 
at cost on the date of acquisition or at fair value on the date of donation, net of accumulated 
depreciation. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful 
life of the asset, and is refected as an operating expense. Useful lives range from three to ffteen 
years for equipment and ffteen to ffty years for buildings and improvements. Expenditures 
associated with the construction of new facilities are recorded as construction in progress until the 
projects are completed. 
The University’s collections of art, books, and other property have been acquired through purchases 
and contributions since the University’s inception. They are recognized as capital assets and are 
refected, net of accumulated depreciation, in the consolidated statement of fnancial position. A 
collection received as a gift is recorded at fair value as an increase in net assets in the year in which 
it is received. 

H. Split-Interest Agreements 
The University’s split-interest agreements with donors consist primarily of charitable gift annuities, 
pooled income funds, and charitable trusts for which the University serves as trustee. Assets 
held in trust are either separately invested or included in the University’s investment pools in 
accordance with the agreements. Contributions of split-interest agreements, net of related liabilities, 
increase net assets with donor restrictions. Liabilities associated with charitable gift annuities and 
charitable trusts represent the present value of the expected payments to the benefciaries based 
on the terms of the agreements. Pooled income funds are recognized at the net present value 
of the net assets expected at a future date. Gains or losses resulting from changes in fair value, 
changes in assumptions, and amortization of discount are recorded as changes in value of split-
interest agreements in the appropriate restriction categories in the non-operating section of the 
consolidated statement of activities. 
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I. Funds Held in Trust by Others 
Funds held in trust by others represent resources that are not in the possession or under the 
control of the University. These funds are administered by outside trustees, with the University 
receiving income or residual interest. Funds held in trust by others are recognized at the estimated 
fair value of assets or the present value of future cash fows due to the University when the 
irrevocable trust is established or the University is notifed of its existence. Gains or losses resulting 
from changes in fair value are recorded as non-operating activities in the consolidated statement 
of activities. 

J. Endowments 
The responsibility for accepting, preserving, and managing those funds entrusted to the University 
rests, by law, with the Board of Trustees; however, the Trustees have delegated authority for 
investment decisions to the Investment Committee of the Board of Trustees. The Investment 
Committee determines investment policy, objectives, and guidelines, including allocation of assets 
between classes of investments. 
The University’s investment objective for its endowment assets is to maximize total return within 
reasonable risk parameters, specifcally to achieve a total return, net of expenses, of at least fve 
percent in excess of infation, as measured by the Consumer Price Index over rolling fve-year 
periods. The achievement of favorable investment returns enables the University to distribute over 
time increasing amounts from the endowment so that present and future needs can be treated 
equitably in infation-adjusted terms. Diversifcation is a key component of the University’s standard 
for managing and investing endowment funds, and asset allocation targets are subject to ongoing 
reviews by the Investment Committee. 
The University applies the “prudent person” standard when deciding whether to appropriate or 
accumulate endowment funds, and considers the following factors: the duration and preservation 
of the endowment fund, the purposes of the institution and the endowment fund, the general 
economic conditions including the potential efect of infation or defation, the expected total 
return of the fund, other resources of the University, the needs of the University and the fund to 
make distributions and preserve capital, and the University’s investment policy. 
The Board authorizes a total annual payout distribution from endowment funds that is within a 
target range of 4.4% of a twenty-eight-quarter rolling average of the unit fair value, plus or minus 
0.75%. The Trustees may occasionally make step adjustments, either incremental or decremental, 
based on prior investment performance, current market conditions, and/or any of the factors for 
prudent judgment described above. Total distributions, or spending, is presented as investment 
return, distributed, on the consolidated statement of activities, and includes endowment payout 
and an administrative fee, net of direct investment expenses, that supports the investment and 
stewardship costs of the University endowment. 
The New York Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (“NYPMIFA”) established a 
requirement related to appropriations from endowments for which the fair value falls below the 
historic dollar value (“underwater”). The University, in compliance with NYPMIFA, notifed available 
donors who had established endowments prior to September 17, 2010 of the new law, and ofered 
these donors the option of requiring the University to maintain historical dollar value for their 
endowment funds. A minority of donors requested this option; for those who did, the University has 
designed procedures to ensure that the University maintains historical dollar value by not expending 
the payout on any underwater fund. 

K. Revenue 
Tuition and fees 
Tuition and mandatory fees revenue is recognized within the fscal year in which educational 
services are provided. Institutional fnancial aid reduces the published price of tuition for students 
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) receiving such aid. Payments received in advance for summer session courses for credit toward a 
degree are recorded as deferred revenue.  

State and Federal Appropriations 
Revenue primarily consists of annual New York State appropriation through the legislative process 
and federal funding to Land Grant institutions via the Hatch, Smith-Lever and other Acts in support 
of the contract colleges, and it is recognized over the fscal year. 

Grants and Contracts 
Revenue under grants, contracts, and similar agreements comprises federal and non-federal (state, 
private foundation, etc.) grants and contracts. The funding may represent a reciprocal transaction 
in exchange for an equivalent beneft in return, or it may be a nonreciprocal transaction in which 
the resources provided are for the beneft of the University, the funding organization’s mission, 
or the public at large. Federal grants and non-federal grants with similar restrictions on spending 
are conditional and revenue is recognized at the time expenditures are incurred. Unconditional 
non-exchange revenue is recognized in full when a qualifying promise to give has been made, 
generally when the agreement is fnalized. Revenues from exchange transactions are recognized as 
performance obligations are satisfed, which may be as milestones are achieved or as related costs 
are incurred. 
These revenues typically include the recovery of facilities and administrative costs, which are 
recognized according to the rates defned in the respective sponsored agreement. Amounts 
received in advance and in excess of incurred expenditures are recorded as deferred revenues. 
Additional information regarding grant and contract revenue is presented below. 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND SIMILAR AGREEMENTS 
2020 Exchange Non-Exchange 2020 Total 

Federal $ 21,166 $ 563,099 $ 584,265 

State and local  40,189 9,757 49,946 
Private  196,662 51,773 248,435 
 Total Grants, contracts and similar agreements  $ 258,017 $ 624,629 $ 882,646 

2019 Exchange Non-Exchange 2019 Total 
Federal  $ 24,890 $ 514,580  $  539,470 
State & local  37,608 10,559 48,167 

Private  214,253 54,210 268,463 
Total Grants, contracts and similar agreements $ 276,751 $ 579,349 $ 856,100 

Federal revenue is primarily nonreciprocal and conditional. A signifcant portion of private revenue 
is received in exchange for beneft to the Qatar Foundation related to the operation of Weill 
Cornell Medicine-Qatar. At June 30, 2020, the University has unrecorded conditional agreements of 
$1,565,877. 

Contributions 
Contributions, including unconditional promises to give (pledges), are recognized as revenues in the 
appropriate category of net assets in the period received. A pledge is recorded at the present value 
of estimated future cash fows, based on an appropriate discount rate determined by management 
at the time of the contribution. Amortization of this discount in subsequent years is included in 
contribution revenue. A contribution of assets other than cash is recorded at its estimated fair value 
on the date of the contribution. Contributions for capital projects, endowments, and similar funds 
are reported as non-operating revenues. 
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The presence of both a barrier and a right of return make a contribution conditional. Conditional 
promises to give to the University are not recognized until the conditions are satisfed. Net assets 
with donor restrictions include contributions to the University and to the Cornell University 
Foundation, an afliated entity that is included in the consolidated fnancial statements. The 
Foundation maintains a donor-advised fund for which the donors can make recommendations 
to the fund’s trustees regarding distributions to the University or other charitable organizations. 
Distributions from the Foundation to external charitable organizations are recorded as 
nonoperating expenses. 

Medical Physician Organization 
The Medical Physician Organization (“MPO”) provides the management structure for the practice of 
medicine for all WCM physicians at the main academic medical center and various clinical practice 
sites throughout New York City and surrounding areas. In addition to generating clinical practice 
revenue, MPO members may provide instruction and conduct research activities. MPO revenue 
represents patient care and management service agreement fees. 
MPO patient care revenue is consideration received in exchange for clinical health care services 
provided to patients. The patient is the customer, regardless of the payor. The contract with the 
patient exists when the parties have approved the contract for clinical health care services either in 
writing, verbally or implicitly, based on the MPO’s customary business practice. Outpatient services 
are recognized as the service is provided.  
For Medicare, Medicaid and commercial payors, the transaction price is the amount the MPO 
expects to be entitled to under the contract, which includes explicit price concessions similar to 
current contractual adjustments. For self-pay, deductibles and co-payments, the transaction price 
is reduced by implicit price concessions, including estimates of uncollectible amounts. These 
estimates are based on policies and customary business practices of providing service regardless of 
the ability to pay, combined with historical collection rates. 
The MPO uses a portfolio approach to account for categories of patient contracts rather than 
recognizing revenue on an individual contract basis. The contracts are categorized and grouped 
based on service provided, payor, and service location. Based on historical collection trends 
and other analyses, the MPO believes that revenue recognized using the portfolio approach 
approximates the revenue that would have been recognized had an individual contract approach 
been used. 
Revenue from management service agreement fees is consideration received in exchange 
for services provided to an external healthcare provider. Under terms of these contractual 
arrangements, WCM physicians provide services such as patient care or supervision and teaching of 
medical staf. The agreements are typically for a one-year term and consideration is fxed in amount. 
Revenue is recognized throughout the fscal year as services are rendered. 
Additional information regarding MPO revenue is presented below. 
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2020 2019 

Outpatient services
 Commercial  $ 597,840 $ 658,036
 Government 92,761 102,334
 Patient and other 149,069 185,715

839,670 946,085
Management service agreements 191,492 170,299
 Total $ 1,031,162 $ 1,116,384
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) Auxiliary enterprises 
Auxiliary enterprises support the educational experience of students, and include housing, dining 
and the campus store. Housing and dining revenues are recognized over the course of the academic 
year and campus store revenue is recognized at the time of the transaction. 

Educational activities and other sales and services 
Educational activities and other sales and services represents revenue from operations related 
to the University’s mission that are managed like commercial entities. The largest component of 
this category is consideration received at WCM from New York-Presbyterian Hospital (NYPH) in 
exchange for providing personnel, space, and other services. The revenue is billed based upon an 
approved annual joint budget and actual costs incurred. WCM recognizes revenue throughout the 
fscal year as services are rendered to NYPH and accrues for any unbilled services as of June 30. 
Educational activities and other sales and services also includes activities such as royalties, 
transportation, parking, testing labs, teaching hotel, non-degree/non-credit course revenue, 
athletics, etc. These activities comprise exchange transactions with customers, which may be 
recognized at a specifc point in time or over the period of the contract, depending upon when the 
beneft is derived by the customer. Amounts received in advance are recorded as deferred revenues. 

L. Use of Estimates 
The preparation of fnancial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to 
make estimates and assumptions that afect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues, 
and expenses during the reporting period. Management’s assumptions are related primarily to the 
appropriate inputs and discount rate for the purposes of fair-value calculations, to the discount 
rate for pension and postretirement beneft obligations, to allowances for doubtful accounts and 
contractual allowances, and to self-insured risks. Actual results may difer from those estimates. 

M. Comparative Financial Information 
The consolidated statement of activities includes prior-year information in summary form rather 
than by restriction class. Such information does not include sufcient detail to constitute a 
presentation of prior-year data in conformity with U.S. GAAP. Accordingly, such information should 
be read in conjunction with the University’s consolidated fnancial statements for the prior fscal 
year from which the summarized information was derived. 

N. Accounting Pronouncements 
In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842).  This guidance requires lessees 
to recognize a lease liability and a right-of-use (ROU) asset on a discounted basis, for substantially 
all leases, as well as additional disclosures regarding leasing arrangements.  Disclosures are required 
to enable users of fnancial statements to assess the amount, timing and uncertainty of cash 
fows arising from leases.  In July 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-11, Leases (Topic 842): Targeted 
Improvements, which provides an optional transition method of applying the new lease standard. 
Topic 842 can be applied using either a modifed retrospective approach at the beginning of the 
earliest period presented or, as permitted by ASU 2018-11, at the beginning of the period in which it 
is adopted, i.e., the comparatives under ASC 840 option. 
The University adopted Topic 842 on July 1, 2019 (the efective date), using the comparatives under 
ASC 840 transition method, which applies Topic 842 at the beginning of the period in which it is 
adopted.  Prior period amounts have not been adjusted in connection with the adoption of this 
standard.  The University elected the package of practical expedients under the new standard, 
which permits entities to not reassess lease classifcation, lease identifcation or initial direct costs 
for existing or expired leases prior to the efective date.  The University has lease agreements with 
non-lease components that relate to the lease components.  The University elected the practical 
expedient to account for non-lease components and the lease components to which they relate 
as a single lease component for all leases.  Also, the University elected not to record leases with 
an initial term of 12 months or less on the consolidated statement of fnancial position, as well as 
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the practical expedient to not assess whether existing or expired land easements that were not 
previously accounted for as leases under Topic 840 are or contain a lease under Topic 842. The 
University did not elect the hindsight practical expedient in determining the lease term for existing 
leases as of July 1, 2019.  
The most signifcant impact of adoption was the recognition of operating lease ROU assets and 
operating lease liabilities of $447,345 as of the adoption date July 1, 2019, while the accounting for 
existing capital leases (now referred to as fnance leases) remained substantially unchanged.  As 
part of adopting the standard, previously recognized liabilities for deferred rent and lease incentives 
were reclassifed as a component of the ROU assets.  More information on the adoption, including 
qualitative and quantitative disclosures, is included in Note 10. Leases. 
On July 1, 2019, the University adopted ASU 2016-18 Statement of Cash Flows - Restricted Cash 
(Topic 230). Under this new guidance, the University must identify all cash, cash equivalents, 
and amounts generally described as restricted cash or cash equivalents within the consolidated 
statements of fnancial position for inclusion in the beginning and ending totals of cash and cash 
equivalents within the consolidated statement of cash fows. Additionally, the University has elected 
the policy that all short-term investments included within the investment portfolio are not cash 
equivalents and thus not included within cash and cash equivalents on the consolidated statement 
of cash fows. There was no material impact from adoption of ASU 2016-18. 
In August 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-13, ASC 820 Fair Value Measurement. The new guidance 
simplifes fair value measurement disclosures through the removal and modifcation of a number 
of investment related disclosure requirements. Certain disclosures are no longer required including 
amount of and reasons for transfers between Levels 1 and 2 and a policy for timing of transfers 
between levels and valuation processes of Level 3 investments. The standard is efective for fscal 
year 2021. 

O. Reclassifcations 
The University has reclassifed the consolidated statements of cash fows for the year ended 
June 30, 2019 to conform to current year presentation. Cash outfows of $25,338 related to state 
appropriations revenue used for capital acquisitions were moved from operating to fnancing. 
Proceeds from the sale and maturity of investments and Purchase of investments were both 
reduced by $1,611,350 to remove cash transfer activity. Cash proceeds related to debt refnancing 
activities were reclassifed from Principal payments of bonds, notes payable and fnance leases to 
Proceeds from issuance of bonds and notes payable to record amounts on a gross basis. 

P. Income Taxes 
The University is a not-for-proft organization as described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal 
Revenue Code and is generally exempt from income taxes on related income pursuant to the 
appropriate sections of the Internal Revenue Code. In accordance with the accounting standards, 
the University evaluates its income tax position each fscal year to determine whether the position is 
more likely than not to be sustained if examined by the applicable taxing authority. This review had 
no material impact on the University’s consolidated fnancial statements. 
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C O R N E L L  U N I V E R S I T Y  2 0 1 9 - 2 0 2 0  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T  

2. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY 
Financial assets available for general expenditure within one year of June 30 are as follows: 

LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY 
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2020 2019 

Total assets  $ 14,850,618 $ 13,968,334 
Less: 

Endowment funds and other illiquid investments  7,481,171 7,614,722 

Land, buildings, and equipment, net  4,286,656 4,347,909 
Contributions receivable, net, due after one year  531,715 471,200 
Right-of-use assets, operating leases, net  465,124 -
Funds held in trust by others  149,033 133,180 
Prepaid expenses and other assets  134,024 141,274 
Reinsurance receivable  116,010 119,955 
Right-of-use assets, fnance leases, net  114,036 -
Student loans receivable, net  63,211 69,393

Financial assets available within one year $ 1,509,638 $ 1,070,701

 

Included within Endowment funds and other illiquid investments above is $1,297,912 in funds 
functioning as endowment (FFE). These represent unrestricted operating funds that have been 
internally designated by the University. These could be liquidated over time, if necessary, to 
support operations. 
The University manages its fnancial assets to be available as its operating expenditures, liabilities and 
other obligations come due.  The University’s cash fows have seasonal variations during the year 
primarily attributable to tuition billing and a concentration of contributions received at calendar 
and fscal year-end. To manage liquidity, the University maintains three lines of credit totaling $200 
million; with $25 million expiring January 2021, $100 million expiring March 2021, and $75 million 
expiring April 2021. 
As of June 30, 2020, the University had no outstanding borrowings under these agreements. In 
addition, the University has a taxable commercial paper program with a maximum authorized 
amount of $300 million. As of June 30, 2020, the available balance was $146.1 million. 

3. RECEIVABLES 
A. Accounts Receivable 
The University’s receivables from the sources identifed in the table below are reviewed and 
monitored for aging and other factors that afect collectability. 
Accounts receivable from the following sources were outstanding as of June 30: 

SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
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2020 2019 

Grants and contracts $  112,954 $ 101,883

New York-Presbyterian Hospital and other afliates 70,548 51,762

Patients (net of contractual and bad debt allowances) 61,424 94,941

Reinsurance receivable 116,010 119,955
Federal revolving student loans 23,262 30,440
Institutional student loans 39,949 38,953
Student accounts 13,066 20,064
Other 80,940 92,062

 Net accounts receivable

 

 $ 518,153 $ 550,060 



 

  

________________________________________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Receivables are reduced by an allowance for doubtful accounts of $32,286 and $34,195 at June 30, 
2020 and 2019, respectively. 
The patient accounts receivable for medical services is comprised of the following at June 30, 
2020 and 2019, respectively: commercial third parties 79.1 percent and 78.4 percent; federal/ 
state government 13.5 percent and 15.4 percent; and patients 7.4 percent and 6.2 percent. Note 13 
provides additional information related to the reinsurance receivable. 
Other accounts receivable includes receivables from other government agencies, matured bequests, 
and other operating activities. 

B. Contributions Receivable 
Unconditional promises to give, or pledges, are recorded in the consolidated fnancial statements 
at present value using discount rates ranging from 1.3 percent to 7.0 percent. The methodology 
for estimating uncollectible amounts is based on an analysis of the historical collectability of 
contributions receivable. Contributions are expected to be realized as follows: 

SUMMARY OF CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE 
2020 2019 

Less than one year  $ 246,884 $ 333,704
Between one and fve years  490,228 413,715
More than fve years  149,325 173,027
 Gross contributions receivable  $ 886,437 $ 920,446
Less: unamortized discount  (75,396) (90,648)
Less: allowance for uncollectible amounts (32,442) (24,894)
 Net contributions receivable  $ 778,599 $ 804,904
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Contributions receivable as of June 30 are intended for the following purposes: 

EXPECTED PURPOSE OF CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE 

 

 

 
 

2020 2019 

Program support  $ 329,335 $ 379,210

Capital purposes 130,942 142,253

Long-term support  318,322 283,441
 Net contributions receivable $ 778,599 $ 804,904

At June 30, 2020, conditional promises not refected in the consolidated fnancial statements, which 
consist primarily of bequest intentions and conditional promises with signifcant requirements, were 
$669,571. When conditional promises to give become unconditional or payments from bequests are 
received, they are recorded, and generally will be restricted for long-term support, program support 
and capital projects as stipulated by the donors. 

4. INVESTMENTS 
A. General Information 
The University’s investments are overseen by the Investment Committee of the Board of Trustees. 
The University’s investment strategy incorporates a diversifed asset allocation approach and 
maintains, within defned limits, exposure to the movements of the world equity, fxed income, 
commodities, real estate, and private equity markets. Based on guidelines established by the 
Investment Committee, the University’s Investment Ofce directs the investment of endowment 
and trust assets, certain working capital, and temporarily invested expendable funds. 
The University maintains a number of investment pools or categories for specifc purposes 
as follows: 
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INVESTMENT POOLS/CATEGORIES AT FAIR VALUE 
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2020 2019 
Long-term investments (LTI)
 Long-term investment pool (LTIP)  $ 6,763,144 $ 6,866,988

 Other LTI  455,544 461,253

  Total LTI  $ 7,218,688 $ 7,328,241 

Separately invested and other assets 594,822 428,227
  Total investments  $ 7,813,510 $ 7,756,468

 

 

 
 

Total earnings on the University’s investment portfolio for the fscal years ended June 30 is 
presented in the following table: 

SUMMARY OF INVESTMENT RETURN 
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2020 2019 
Interest and dividends, net of investment fees  $ 53,231 $ 60,312

Net realized gain/(loss)  196,218 283,485

Net unrealized gain/(loss)  (87,461)  81,634

 Total investment return  $         161,988 $ 425,431



B. Fair Value 
The University’s investment holdings as of June 30, categorized in accordance with the fair-value 
hierarchy, are summarized in the following tables: 

INVESTMENTS AT FAIR VALUE 

Level 1  
fair value 

Level 2  
fair value 

Level 3  
fair value 

Net  
asset value 2020 Total

Short term investments  $ 160,989 $ 3,660 $ - $ -  $        164,649 
Derivatives - 7,276 - - 7,276
Equity
 Domestic equity 291,449 239,476 394 - 531,319
 Foreign equity 351,412 361,471 1,447 450,758 1,165,088
 Hedged equity - - 2,057 - 2,057
 Private equity - - 50,726 1,915,955 1,966,681
Fixed income
 Asset backed fxed income 214 15,460 - - 15,674
 Corporate bonds 215 94,484 4,725 - 99,424
 Equity partnership - 29 - 608,061 608,090
 International 476 57,889 784 - 59,149
 Municipals 64 2,218 - - 2,282
 Mutual funds (non-equity) 10,450 8,637 - - 19,087
 Preferred/convertible 1,267 - 4,412 - 5,679
 Other fxed income - 135 2,489 - 2,624
 US government 461,471 130,104 - - 591,575
Marketable alternatives - 65,074 - 1,205,146 1,270,220
Diversifying assets - - - 39,441 39,441
Real assets 14,292 - 18,653 1,153,150 1,186,095
Receivable for investments sold 13,739 - - - 13,739
Payable for investments 
purchased (17,994) - - - (17,994)

Other - - 16,651 4,631 21,282

 Total  $ 1,288,044 $ 985,913 $ 102,338 $ 5,377,142 $ 7,753,437 
Equity method 60,073 

Total Investments 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

$ 7,813,510 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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INVESTMENTS AT FAIR VALUE

               

Level 1 
fair value

Level 2 
fair value

Level 3 
fair value

Net 
asset value 2019 Total

Short term investments  $      113,056 $  27,237  $             -  $        -   $  140,293 
Derivatives  -  5,233  -  -  5,233
Equity
 Domestic equity  199,065  458,818  867  -  658,750
 Foreign equity  344,327  118,345  2,599  945,468  1,410,739 
 Hedged equity  -  -  2,526  -  2,526
 Private equity  -  -  52,040  1,684,502  1,736,542 
Fixed income
 Asset backed fixed income  416  24,163  790  -  25,369
 Corporate bonds  225  97,310  1,730  -  99,265
 Equity partnership  -  29  -  509,360  509,389
 International  9,763  25,423  553  -  35,739
 Municipals  122  2,105  -  -  2,227
 Mutual funds (non-equity)  282  14,313  -  -  14,595
 Preferred/convertible  -  2,743  5,057  -  7,800
 Other fixed income  -  161  -  -  161
 US government  463,300  55,720  -  -  519,020
Marketable alternatives  -  15,058  -  1,242,452  1,257,510 
Real assets  31,630  -  18,749  1,211,610  1,261,989 
Receivable for investments sold  31,486  -  -  -  31,486
Payable for investments 
purchased  (32,190)  -  -  -  (32,190)

Other -  - 12,602 - 12,602

Total  $   1,161,482

  

  $    846,658  $       97,513

  

  $    5,593,392

  

 

 

  $            7,699,045 
   Equity method

__________________________________________________________________________

57,423

   Total Investments   $            7,756,468

_______________

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Level 1 investments consist of cash and cash equivalents, equity, and fixed-income securities with 
observable market prices. Fair value is readily determinable based on quoted prices in active 
markets. Unsettled trade receivable and payable valuations are reflective of cash settlements 
subsequent to the fiscal year-end and are also categorized as Level 1. The University does not adjust 
the quoted price for such instruments, even in situations where the University holds a large position 
and a sale of all its holdings could reasonably impact the quoted price.
Investments that are classified as Level 2 include cash and cash equivalents, domestic and foreign 
equities, as well as fixed income securities that trade in markets that are not considered to be 
active. Fair value is based on observable inputs for similar instruments in the market, and obtained 
by various sources including market participants, dealers, and brokers; the University’s custodian 
secures pricing for these assets. The fair value of derivative investments is based on market prices 
from the financial institution that is the counterparty to the derivative. 
Level 3 investments have significant unobservable inputs, as they trade infrequently or not at all. The 
inputs into the determination of fair value are based upon the best information in the circumstance 
and may require significant management judgment. Investments included in Level 3 consist primarily 
of the University’s ownership in real estate, oil and mineral rights, limited partnerships, and equity 
positions in private companies.
Equity method investments include certain other investments that are accounted for using the 
equity method. These investments are structured as joint ventures where the University holds a 
percent ownership.

C. Investments Using Net Asset Value
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The net asset value (“NAV”) column above represents the University’s ownership interest in 
certain alternative investments. As a practical expedient, the University uses its ownership 
interest in the NAV to determine the fair value of all alternative investments that do not have a 
readily determinable fair value, and have financial statements consistent with the measurement 
principles of an investment company or have the attributes of an investment company. The NAV 
of these investments is determined by the general partner and is based upon appraisal or other 
estimates that require varying degrees of judgment. If no public market exists for the investment 
securities, the general partner will take into consideration, among other things, the cost of the 
securities, prices of recent significant placements of securities of the same issuer, and subsequent 
developments concerning the companies to which the securities relate. The University has 
performed significant due diligence around these investments to ensure that NAV is an appropriate 
measure of fair value as of June 30.
The following tables provide additional information about alternative investments measured at NAV 
as of June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively:

SUMMARY OF ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS MEASURED USING NET ASSET VALUE

FY 2020

Asset class NAV in funds Unfunded 
commitments

Timing to draw
commitments

 Redemption terms*

Private equity  $                                1,915,955  $        632,334 1 to 10 years
These funds are in a private 
equity structure, with no ability 
to be redeemed

Real assets   

 

1,153,150  370,648 1 to 10 years
These funds are in a private 
equity structure, with no ability 
to be redeemed

Fixed income 608,061  198,289 1 to 10 years

No redemptions available 
for funds in a private equity 
structure; balance includes 
4% available daily, 12% within 
7 to 15-days, 7% 1-year 
redemptions with 90-days 
notice, 2% with rolling 2-year 
redemptions with 90-days 
notice, and 2% within 5 years

Foreign equity 450,758  None N.A.

Ranges between thrice-monthly 
redemption with 2-days notice, 
to rolling 3-year redemption 
with 90-days notice

Marketable 
alternatives 1,205,146 None N.A.

Ranges between quarterly 
redemption with 30-days 
notice, to 33% redemption per 
year with 60-days notice

Diversifying assets 39,441 None N.A. Available within 7-days

Other 4,631 None N.A.
These funds are in private 
equity structure, with no ability 
to be redeemed

Total       

 

 

 $                                       5,377,142  $     1,201,271

* Represents initial investment lock up restriction. No other material redemption restrictions, such as redemption gates, 
  were in place at year end.
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SUMMARY OF ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS MEASURED USING NET ASSET VALUE

FY 2019

Asset class

                                         

NAV in funds Unfunded 
commitments

Timing to draw 
commitments Redemption terms*

Private equity  $  1,684,502  $  685,753 1 to 10 years
These funds are in a private 
equity structure, with no ability 
to be redeemed

Real assets  1,211,610  460,110 1 to 10 years
These funds are in a private 
equity structure, with no ability 
to be redeemed

Fixed income  509,360  260,805 1 to 10 years

No redemptions available 
for funds in a private equity 
structure; balance includes 
8% within 7 days, 8% with 
rolling 2-year redemptions with 
90-days notice, and 9% within 
5 years

Foreign equity  945,468  3,800 N.A.

Ranges between thrice-monthly 
redemption with 2-days notice, 
to rolling 3-year redemption 
with 90-days notice

Marketable 
alternatives  1,242,452 None N.A.

Ranges between quarterly 
redemption with 30 days 
notice, to 33% redemption per 
year with 60 days notice

Total        $                                         5,593,392  $           1,410,468 

* Represents initial investment lock up restriction. No other material redemption restrictions, such as redemption gates, 
  were in place at year end.

________________________________________________________________________________________

D. Level 3 Investments
The tables below present a summary of Level 3 investment activity. All net realized and unrealized 
gains/(losses) in the tables are reflected in the accompanying consolidated statement of 
activities. Net unrealized gains/(losses) relate to those financial instruments held by the University 
at June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively. Transfers out of Level 3 and into Level 1 include $1,436 
of foreign equity during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020. The transfers were a result of a 
change in observable inputs used in the pricing methodology. There were no significant transfers 
into or out of Level 3 during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019.
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SUMMARY OF LEVEL 3 INVESTMENT ACTIVITY
Fair value 

at June 30, 
2019

Realized 
gain/(loss)

Unrealized 
gain/(loss) Purchases Sales

Transfers 
in /(out) of  

Level 3

Fair value 
at June 30, 

2020

Fair value 
at June 30, 

2019

Equity
 Domestic 
 equity  $         867  $  (3,667)  $    (716)  $     7,577  $  (3,667) $ -   $          394 

 Foreign equity  2,599  1  (497)  1,283  (503)  (1,436)  1,447 
 Hedged equity  2,526  (140)  60  98  (487)  -  2,057 
 Private equity  52,040  (25)  (1,993)  749  (45)  -  50,726 

Fixed income
 Asset backed 
 fixed income  790  630  (373)  -  (1,047)  -  -

 Corporate 
 bonds  1,730  (4,033)  (252)  7,280  -  -  4,725 

 International  553  -  39  221  (29)  -  784 
 Preferred/ 
 convertible  5,057  2  (644)  -  (3)  -  4,412 

 Other fixed 
 income  -  673  (134)  3,319  (1,369)  -  2,489 

Real assets  18,749  (239)  194  -  (51)  -  18,653 
Other  12,602  (1)  1,531  2,519  -  -  16,651 

 Total level 3 
 investments  $    97,513  $  (6,799)  $ (2,785)  $   23,046  $  (7,201) $ (1,436)  $   102,338 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________

SUMMARY OF LEVEL 3 INVESTMENT ACTIVITY

                              

Fair value 
at June 30, 

2018

Realized 
gain/(loss)

Unrealized 
gain/(loss) Purchases Sales

Transfers 
in /(out) of  

Level 3
Equity
 Domestic 
 equity  $      1,654  $  -  $  (787)  $  -  $  - $ -   $  867 

 Foreign equity  849  (30)  (104)  2,538  (654) -  2,599 
 Hedged equity  2,788  (8)  (102)  24  (176)  -  2,526 
 Private equity  61,974  641  2,961  418  (13,954)  -  52,040 

Fixed income
 Asset backed 
 fixed income  844  -  (54)  -  -  -  790 

 Corporate 
 bonds  2,070  -  (340)  -  -  -  1,730 

 International  469  (58)  142  -  -  -  553 
 Preferred/ 
 convertible  4,929  -  103  25  -  -  5,057 

Real assets  19,997  (1,046)  (72)  -  (130)  -  18,749 
Other

______________

 11,508 

___________

 1 

____________

 370 

__________

 734 

___________

 (11)

___________

 - 

 

__________

 12,602 

_________

 Total level 3 
 investments  $  107,082  $     (500)  $     2,117  $     3,739  $(14,925) $ -  $     97,513 

Level 3 equities not priced by qualified third parties (e.g., brokers, pricing services, etc.) are valued 
using discounted cash flows, taking into account various factors including nonperformance risk, 
counterparty risk, and marketability. Investment value is also derived using a market approach 
through comparison to recent and relevant market multiples of comparable companies. Start-up 
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assets, held by the University’s student-run venture fund or other similar programs, are maintained 
at or near initial investment amounts due to the nature of the activity.
Level 3 asset-backed fixed income investments are valued using discounted cash flows. Preferred/
convertible fixed income investments are valued using discounted cash flows or a market approach 
using a dividend multiplier. Investments in start-up companies, as described above, are valued at or 
near initial investment amounts.
Level 3 real assets represent directly owned real estate, and oil or mineral rights. To the extent 
feasible, third-party appraisals are used to value real estate directly owned by the University. If 
current appraisals are not available, fair value is based on the capitalization rate valuation model 
or discounted cash flow, corroborated by local market data, if available. Oil and mineral rights are 
valued based on industry standard revenue multiplier methodologies or discounted cash flows. 
The following table provides additional information related to the valuation of the investments 
classified by the University as Level 3.

QUANTITATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT LEVEL 3 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

          

 Level 3 fair value Valuation technique(s) Unobservable 
inputs

Range (weighted 
average)

Equity
  Domestic equity  $          176 Start-up valuation

 218 Third-party valuation
  Foreign equity 1,447 Third-party valuation
  Hedged equity 2,057 Third-party valuation
  Private equity 18,041 Discounted cash flow Discount rate 4.4%

Discount for lack 
of marketability 17.2%

 9,394 Start-up valuation
 23,291 Third-party valuation

Fixed income
  Corporate bonds  4,725 Third-party valuation
  International  784 Third-party valuation
  Preferred/convertible  4,387 Market comparable Dividend multiple 16.2x - 19.4x (16.9x)

 25 Start-up valuation
  Other  2,489 Third-party valuation
Real assets  4,323 Discounted cash flow Discount rate 10.7%

 1,165 Sales comparison 
approach

Recent 
transactions

 3,994 Third-party valuation
 9,171 Cap rate valuation model Capitalization rate 4.5%

Other  9,964 Discounted cash flow Discount rate 1% - 5.3% (1.6%)
Years to maturity 2 - 14 (6)

 4,796 Start-up valuation
 1,891 Third-party valuation

Total Level 3 investments  $  102,338 

________________________________________________________________________________________
The methods described above may produce a fair-value calculation that is not indicative of net 
realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, while the University believes its 
valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of 
different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments 
could result in a different estimate of fair value at the reporting date.

E. Derivative Holdings
The use of certain financial derivative instruments is governed by either the University’s written 
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investment policy, specific manager guidelines, or partnership/fund agreement documents. 
Specifically, financial derivative instruments may be used to manage foreign currency exposure, 
to obtain commodity exposure, to create synthetic exposure, or to obtain protection against 
increases in interest rates. These derivatives, based on definitions in GAAP, are not designated as 
hedging instruments. 
As part of its overall diversification strategy, the University allocates a percentage of its assets to 
investment managers specializing in securities whose prices are denominated in foreign currencies. 
The investment guidelines provide discretion to these managers to adjust the foreign currency 
exposure of their investment portfolios by using derivative instruments. A derivative is used for 
buying or selling foreign currency under a short-term contract to lock in the dollar cost of a specific 
pending purchase or sale of a foreign security, or for selling foreign currency under a longer-term 
contract to hedge against a general decline in the dollar value of foreign security holdings.
Some investment managers have discretion, limited by overall investment guidelines, to use 
derivative instruments to create investment exposures that could not be created as efficiently with 
other types of investments. These synthetic exposures in the University’s portfolio consist of four 
types: 1) forward contracts used to increase exposure to a foreign currency beyond the level of 
underlying security investments in that currency; 2) futures contracts used to create exposures to 
assets where the futures market provides a more efficient investment than the underlying securities; 
3) swap contracts, also used to provide a more efficient means to gain exposure than the underlying 
securities; and 4) option contracts used to adjust the exposure of the long-term portfolio to interest 
rate volatility.
The University entered into option contracts on interest-rate swaps as a way to mitigate the impact 
of a significant rise in interest rates in the future. Under the terms of certain option contracts on 
interest-rate swaps, the University is obligated to make future premium payments. At June 30, 
2020 and 2019, the University had unfunded premium payment commitments of $1,024 and $2,048 
respectively. The University’s premium payment schedule is as follows: $1,024 for the year ending 
June 30, 2021 and $0 thereafter.
Many derivative contracts utilize the London Inter-bank Offered Rate (“LIBOR”) as a reference 
rate to structure contracts. Additionally, LIBOR is often used as a reference rate for other financial 
products, and contractual agreements. Due to issues surrounding LIBOR, the benchmark rate is 
being phased out, requiring these instruments to transition to an alternative reference rate. The 
University assessed the impact of this transition across its investment holdings. The LIBOR exposure 
in the university’s long-term investment portfolio (“LTI”) is considered minimal at this point in time. 
Benchmarks, manager fees, and service provider contracts associated with the LTI are not expected 
to be impacted by the transition. Interest rate swaptions in the current portfolio will expire before 
the end of the 2021 deadline while LIBOR is still in place. While the full impact of the transition is still 
uncertain, the University has held discussions with investment managers with LIBOR exposure, and it 
was determined that the impact of the transition is not expected to be material.
The following table provides detailed information on the derivatives included in the investment 
portfolio as of June 30.

FAIR VALUE OF DERIVATIVE HOLDINGS IN STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Location Derivative 
type

2020

Notional 
amount

# of 
Contracts  Fair value

2019

Notional 
amount

# of 
Contracts  Fair value

Investments

Foreign 
currency $ - 20  $         401  $         - 15 $ (165)

Commodity 341,629 4 6,101 387,924 62 4,449
Synthetic 294,387 5 1,781 114,281 4 2,853
Interest rate -   2 (1,007) -    3 (1,904)

 Total  $   636,016  31  $      7,276  $   502,205 
     

84 $ 5,233

      
      
            

  
  
 

 

________________________________________________________________________________________
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A. General Information
Land, buildings, and equipment are detailed as follows:

LAND, BUILDINGS, AND EQUIPMENT

Book value at 
June 30, 2020

Book value at 
June 30, 2019

Land, buildings, and equipment  $       6,686,013 $ 6,534,130
Furniture, equipment, books, and collections  1,458,334  1,417,714
Capital leases  -  122,473
Construction in progress  303,803  197,155
 Total before accumulated depreciation  $      8,448,150 $ 8,271,472
Accumulated depreciation  (4,161,494)  (3,923,563)
 Net land, buildings, and equipment  $      4,286,656 $ 4,347,909
_______________________________________________________________________________________

 
 
 
 
 

 
_
Certain properties, for which the University has possession and beneficial use for an indefinite 
period and which other entities may also record as assets, are included in the consolidated 
statement of financial position, as follows: (1) land, buildings, and equipment of the Contract 
Colleges aggregating $748,915 and $745,019 at June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively, the acquisition 
cost of which was borne primarily by New York State and (2) land, buildings, and equipment for 
which titles rest with government and corporate agencies aggregating $576 and $625 at June 30, 
2020 and 2019, respectively. 
The future commitments on capital projects in progress, excluding projects funded by New York 
State, are approximately $199,998 at June 30, 2020.

B. Cornell Tech Campus
In December 2011, the University, in partnership with Technion-Israel Institute of Technology, won 
the Applied Sciences NYC competition to build and operate a new applied sciences and engineering 
campus in New York City. The city committed, through the New York City Economic Development 
Corporation (“NYCEDC”), a location and seed funding for the initial construction of the new 
campus. Under the terms of the agreement with the NYCEDC and the ninety-nine-year ground 
lease for Roosevelt Island, the University made the commitment to create the new applied sciences 
campus in three phases, with milestones in 2017, 2027, and 2037. In addition, the University has 
enrollment, faculty, and other operational commitments as part of the agreement.
In 2014, the University broke ground on Roosevelt Island, taking the first steps toward the 
completion of the Phase I development commitments, which include the first academic building, a 
residential building, a corporate co-location space, and an executive education facility. The total cost 
of demolition of the existing structures on the site is considered to be a prepaid cost of the ground 
lease and will be amortized over the term of the lease. At June 30, 2020, the unamortized amount of 
the demolition costs is $54,347.
On March 31, 2016, the University entered a joint venture with the Hudson Companies through its 
subsidiary H/R Tech Residential LLC. The purpose of the new joint venture, called Hudson Cornell 
Residential JV LLC, is to construct and operate the new residential facility on the Cornell Tech 
campus. The University has an equity interest of 86.59 percent and controlling financial interest 
and, therefore, consolidates the joint venture. This consolidation resulted in $122,314 included in 
land, buildings, and equipment, net attributed to the joint venture at June 30, 2020. In addition, 
Hudson Cornell Tech LLC, a subsidiary of Hudson Cornell Residential JV LLC, held bonds and 
notes payable related the construction of the residential building (“The House at Cornell Tech”) 
(see Note 9A). Net assets without donor restrictions of $3,680 and $4,100, representing the 
noncontrolling interest of H/R Tech Residential LLC, is also consolidated into the University’s net 
assets at June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively. Operating activity related to the joint venture is 
immaterial in the current fiscal year.
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The Tata Innovation Center (formerly “The Bridge”) is a corporate co-location building and 
condominium association comprised of a “Cornell Unit” and one or more other units initially owned 
by the developer and/or its affiliates. The University has entered into a lease agreement for the 
Cornell Unit for a term of thirty-five years. As part of the lease agreement, the University has made 
a commitment in the form of gap rent for the developer’s unit(s) in an amount not to exceed $2,982 
annually, or $44,731 over twenty years. The annual amount of gap rent is adjusted based upon the 
occupancy level in the developer’s unit(s). During the years ended June 30, 2019 and June 30, 2020, 
gap rent payments of $2,982 were made.
Cornell Tech met its first milestone when faculty, staff, and researchers moved into the first 
academic building (Bloomberg Center) on Roosevelt Island during the summer of 2017, and 
students, faculty, and researchers moved into the House in advance of the fall semester. In addition, 
programs, and operations in both the Bloomberg Center and The Tata Innovation Center began 
during the 2017-2018 academic year, rounding out the University’s operational commitments.
 
6. OBLIGATIONS UNDER SPLIT-INTEREST AGREEMENTS AND FUNDS HELD IN 
TRUST BY OTHERS
The University reports its obligations under split-interest agreements at fair value. The fair value of 
the obligation is calculated annually and considered Level 3 in the fair-value hierarchy. The discount 
rate is based on average return of investment-grade corporate bonds, weighted using a schedule of 
actuarial estimates of the lives of the income beneficiaries and the relative value of the agreements.
The University’s interest in funds held in trust by others is considered Level 3 in the fair-value 
hierarchy. Trusts in which the University has an income interest are valued annually using estimated 
cash flows based on average actual income over three years. Remainder interests are determined 
using present value calculations based on annual valuation reports received from the funds’ 
trustees. The discount rates used to estimate present value are based on the average return of 
investment-grade corporate bonds, weighted according to a schedule of actuarial estimates.
The following tables summarize the fair values and activity of funds held in trust by others and 
obligations under split interest agreements.
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SPLIT-INTEREST AGREEMENTS AT FAIR VALUE AND LEVEL 3 QUANTITATIVE INFORMATION

2020   
Total

Valuation 
methodologies

Unobservable 
inputs

Range  
(weighted 

average)

Funds held in trust by others

 Remainder $ 57,325 Present value calculation  Discount rate  2.43%
 Years to maturity      0-53 (17)

 Lead and perpetual  91,708  Discounted cash flows  Discount rate  3.05%
 Total funds held in trust by others $ 149,033 

Obligations under split interest 
agreements $ 136,909  Discounted cash flows  Discount rate  2.94%

 Years to maturity    0-65 (16) 

2019   
Total

Valuation
methodologies

Unobservable 
inputs

Range  
(weighted 

average)

Funds held in trust by others 

 Remainder $ 59,618  Present value calculation  Discount rate 3.00%
 Years to maturity 0-54 (15)

 Lead and perpetual  73,562  Discounted cash flows  Discount rate 3.70%
  Total funds held in trust by others $ 133,180 

Obligations under split interest 
agreements $ 134,087  Discounted cash flows  Discount rate 3.60%

 Years to maturity 0-62 (16)

 

 
________________________________________________________________________________________

SUMMARY OF LEVEL 3 SPLIT-INTEREST AGREEMENT ACTIVITY
Fair value

at June 30,
2019

 
 Realized 

gain/(loss)
Unrealized
gain/(loss)

 Purchases   Sales
Transfers 

in/(out) of 
Level 3

Fair value 
at June 30, 

2020
Funds held in trust by others
 Remainder  $      59,618  $       4,252  $        2,401  $                    -  $   (8,946) $ -  $         57,325 
 Lead and perpetual  73,562  18,317  (171)           -                   -    -  91,708 
  Total funds held 
  in trust by others  $     133,180  $     22,569  $        2,230  $                 -  $   (8,946) $ -  $       149,033 

Obligations under split-
interest agreements  $     134,087  $              -  $        2,822  $              -  $               - $ -  $       136,909 

Fair value 
at June 30, 

2018

Realized
gain/(loss)

 Unrealized 
gain/(loss) Purchases   Sales

Transfers 
in/(out) of 

Level 3

Fair value 
at June 30, 

2019
Funds held in trust by others

 Remainder  $      53,682  $       1,755  $        3,528  $         1,284  $      (631) $ -  $        59,618 

 Lead and perpetual  60,113  (144)  13,593  -                   -  -  73,562 
  Total funds held 
  in trust by others  $     113,795  $       1,611  $      17,121  $      1,284  $      (631) $ -  $      133,180 

Obligations under split-
interest agreements  $     135,331  $          -  $    (1,244)  $            -  $                - $ -  $      134,087 

________________________________________________________________________________________



41

N
O

T
E

S
 T

O
 T

H
E

 C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

(D
O

L
L

A
R

S
 IN

 T
H

O
U

S
A

N
D

S
)

7. DEFERRED BENEFITS
A. General Information
Accrued employee benefit obligations as of June 30 include:

SUMMARY OF DEFERRED BENEFITS

2020 2019 

Post-employment benefits  $    34,146 $ 32,203

Pension and other postretirement benefits  473,283  381,382
Other deferred benefits 196,287 192,156
Total deferred benefits  $    703,716

   
 $ 605,741

 

 
 
 

________________________________________________________________________________________
Accrued postemployment benefits include workers’ compensation and medical continuation 
benefits for those on long-term disability. Other deferred benefits include primarily vacation 
accruals, deferred compensation, and medical benefit claims incurred-but-not-reported (“IBNR”). 
Additionally, the University provides various benefits to former or inactive employees after 
employment, but before retirement, that are recognized when they are earned.

B. Pension and Postretirement Plans
The University’s employee retirement plan coverage is provided by two basic types of plans: one 
based on a predetermined level of funding (defined contribution), and the other based on a years-
of-service calculation to determine the level of benefit to be provided (defined benefit).
The defined contribution plans for endowed colleges and for exempt employees (those not 
subject to the overtime provisions of the Fair Labor Standards Act) at WCM are funded either by 
employer contributions based on a percentage of salary or by voluntary employee contributions. 
The contributions to the defined contribution plans are held on investment platforms with record 
keeping services performed by the Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association and Fidelity 
Investments (endowed colleges only). Total contributions of the endowed colleges and WCM plans 
for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 amounted to $126,647 and $120,971, respectively.
WCM maintains the University’s only defined benefit pension plan. The participants include 
non-exempt employees at WCM who meet the eligibility requirements for participation. The plan 
was frozen in 1976 for exempt employees at WCM and the accrued benefits were merged with 
the active non-exempt retirement plan in 1989. In accordance with the funding requirements 
applicable to defined benefit plans under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 
(“ERISA”), the University must contribute to the plan’s trust an actuarially determined amount 
that represents normal costs plus amortization of prior service costs over a forty-year period that 
began on July 1, 1976.
Additionally, the University provides health and life insurance benefits for eligible retired employees 
and their dependents, based on the attainment of a set of defined service and age requirements. 
The cost of providing these benefits is accrued during the service lives of employees.
The WCM postretirement plan was amended on June 28, 2019 with an effective date of January 1, 
2020. The amendment implemented a new post-age 65 benefit for both current and future retirees 
(and their spouses) who have not yet reached that age as of December 31, 2019. The new benefit is 
an annual health reimbursement arrangement (“HRA”) contribution, in a fixed amount, provided to 
retirees and spouses. The impact of the plan amendment is included in the following table.
 
C. Obligations and Funded Status
The following table sets forth the defined benefit pension and postretirement plans’ obligations and 
funded status as of June 30:
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SUMMARY OF OBLIGATIONS AND FUNDED STATUS

Pension benefits

2020 2019 

Other postretirement

2020 2019 

Change in plan assets 
 Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year  $  133,732 $ 122,885  $        302,673 $ 279,934 
 Actual return on plan assets  5,378  8,916  8,272  17,739 
 Employer contribution  7,500  7,000  29,815  26,991 

 Benefits paid  (5,010)  (5,069)  (24,815)  (21,991)

  Fair value of plan assets at end of year  $  141,600 $ 133,732  $       315,945 $ 302,673 

Change in benefit obligation
 Benefit obligation at beginning of year  $  207,186 $ 188,285  $        610,601 $ 621,386 
 Service cost (benefits earned during 
 the period)  12,325  10,221  23,961  26,555 

 Interest cost  8,715  8,040  23,432  27,569 
 Actuarial (gain)/loss  20,726  5,709  49,641  23,694 
 Gross benefits paid  (5,010)  (5,069)  (22,171)  (20,042)
  Less: federal subsidy on benefits paid  -  -  1,422  1,195 
 Plan amendments  -  -  -  (69,756)
 Projected benefit obligation at end of year  $  243,942 $ 207,186  $        686,886 $ 610,601 

Funded status  $  (102,342) $ (73,454)  $    (370,941) $ (307,928)

Amounts recognized in the consolidated
 statement of financial position  $  (102,342) $ (73,454)  $    (370,941) $ (307,928)
 
Amounts recorded in net assets without 
donor restrictions not yet amortized as 
components of net periodic benefit cost
 Prior service cost  $   (141) $ (232)  $     (57,129) $ (69,756)
 Net actuarial (gain)/loss 66,310 43,563 128,909 66,486
  Amounts recognized as reduction in 
  net assets without donor restrictions  $  66,169

  

 

  

$ 43,331  $          71,780 

    

$ (3,270)

Amounts recorded in non-operating pension 
and postretirement changes
 Change in amounts not yet amortized as 
 components of net periodic benefit cost  $  (22,838) $ (4,768)  $     (75,050) $ 43,827 

 Other components of net periodic 
 benefit cost  (1,224)  (66)  10,248  (7,594)

  Total non-operating pension and 
  postretirement changes  $  (24,062) $ (4,834)  $      (64,802) $ 36,233 

________________________________________________________________________________________
The accumulated benefit obligation for the pension plans was $216,520 and $181,276 at June 30, 
2020 and 2019, respectively. The accumulated benefit obligation differs from the projected benefit 
obligation in the table above in that it includes no assumptions about future compensation levels. 
It represents the actuarial present value of future payments to plan participants using current 
and past compensation levels. For postretirement plans other than pensions, the accumulated 
benefit obligation is the same as the projected benefit obligations because the liabilities are not 
compensation related.
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D. Net Periodic Benefit Cost
Net benefit expense related to the pension and postretirement plans for the fiscal years ended June 30 
includes the following components:

NET PERIODIC BENEFIT COST
Pension benefits

2020 2019

Other postretirement

2020 2019

Service cost (benefits earned during 
the period)  $       12,325 $ 10,221  $         23,961 $ 26,555 

Interest cost  8,715  8,040  23,432  27,569 
Expected return on plan assets  (9,817)  (8,951)  (21,707)  (20,081)
Amortization of prior service cost  (92)  (92)  (12,627)  - 
Amortization of net (gain)/loss  2,418  1,069  654  106 
 Net periodic benefit cost  $       13,549 $ 10,287  $          13,713 $ 34,149 

________________________________________________________________________________________
The amounts of prior service costs and actuarial gains/losses that will be amortized into net periodic benefit 
cost for the year ending June 30, 2021 are estimated as follows:

ESTIMATED COMPONENTS OF NET PERIODIC BENEFIT COST 
Pension benefits Other postretirement

Prior service cost $ (92) $ (12,627)

Net actuarial (gain)/loss  3,838  5,178 

 Total $ 3,746 $ (7,449)

________________________________________________________________________________________

E. Actuarial Assumptions
Assumptions used in determining the pension and postretirement plans’ benefit obligations and net periodic 
costs are:

SUMMARY OF ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

Pension benefits

2020 2019

Other postretirement

2020 2019

Used to calculate benefit obligations at 
June 30
 Discount rate 3.49% 3.96% 3.24% / 2.84% 3.83% / 3.62%
 Rate of compensation increase  0.00%-3.00% 3.00%
 
Used to calculate net periodic cost at July 1 
 Discount rate 3.96% 4.31% 3.83% / 3.62% 4.30% / 4.29%
 Expected return on plan assets 7.30% 7.30% 7.30% 7.30%
 Rate of compensation increase 3.00% 3.00%

  
Assumed health care cost trend rates
 Health care cost trend rate assumed 
 for next year n/a n/a 5.00% / 6.50% 5.00% / 6.00%

 Ultimate trend rate n/a n/a 4.50% 4.50%
 Years to reach ultimate trend rate n/a n/a 1 / 6 2 / 5

________________________________________________________________________________________
The health care cost trend rate assumption has a significant effect on the amounts reported for 
postretirement health care plans. Increasing the health care cost trend rate by one percent in each future 
year would increase the benefit obligation by $122,672 and the annual service and interest cost by $10,633. 
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benefit obligation by $97,551 and the annual service and interest cost by $8,164.

F. Plan Assets
The University’s Retirement Plan Oversight Committee (“RPOC”) is chaired by the Vice President 
and Chief Human Resources Officer, with committee members selected from across multiple 
disciplines at the University. Its primary purpose is to assist the University in fulfilling its fiduciary 
responsibilities by providing guidance and oversight for the University’s retirement plans, including 
oversight of the custodial bank. The RPOC, in accordance with an Investment Policy Statement, and 
in conjunction with its outside consultant, regularly reviews the investment strategies, along with 
evolving institutional objectives, and will make recommendations regarding possible changes to 
asset allocation and investment managers accordingly.
 The University’s overall investment objectives for the pension plan and postretirement healthcare 
plan assets are broadly defined to include an inflation-adjusted rate of return that seeks growth 
commensurate with a prudent level of risk. To achieve this objective, the University has established 
fully discretionary trusts with a custodial bank as trustee and investment manager for WCM’s 
defined benefit pension plan and the postretirement medical benefit plan for the University’s 
endowed employees on the Ithaca campus. Under those trust agreements the custodial bank 
implements investment allocations through various investment funds in order to carry out the 
investment objectives established by the RPOC. 
Risk mitigation is achieved by diversifying investments across multiple asset classes, investing in 
high quality securities, and permitting flexibility in the balance of investments in the recommended 
asset classes. Market risk is inherent in any portfolio, but the investment policies and strategies 
are designed to avoid concentration of risk in any one entity, industry, country, or commodity. The 
funds in which the plan assets are invested are well-diversified and managed to avoid concentration 
of risk. The expected rate of return assumptions are based on the expertise provided by 
investment managers at the custodial bank. The factors that impact the expected rates of return 
for various asset types includes assumptions about inflation, historically based real returns, 
anticipated value added by investment managers, and expected average asset allocations.
The fair values of the pension plan assets and postretirement medical benefit plan assets are 
categorized according to the fair-value hierarchy. Both the pension plan and postretirement medical 
benefit plans invest in funds to meet their investment objectives. The asset allocation is based on 
the underlying assets of the various funds. The fair-value level is based upon each fund as the unit of 
measure. The fair value of the plans’ assets as of June 30 and the roll-forward for Level 3 assets are 
disclosed in the tables below.

SUMMARY OF PLAN ASSETS

Target allocation Pension benefits

2020 2019

Other postretirement

2020 2019

Percentage of plan assets

 Equity securities  39-85%  66%  62%  74%  69%

 Fixed income securities  15-55%  29%  32%  26%  31%

 Real estate  0-10%  5%  6%  0%  0%
  Total  100%  100%  100%  100%

________________________________________________________________________________________
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PENSION PLAN ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE
Level 1 

fair value
Level 2 

fair value
Level 3

fair value
 2020 Total

Cash and cash equivalents
 Money market $ 345 $ - $ -  $         345 
Equity securities
 U.S. small cap  -  4,986  -  4,986 

 U.S. large cap  -  25,951  -  25,951 

 U.S. multi cap  -  20,961  -  20,961 
 U.S. REITS  -  3,530  -  3,530 
 Emerging markets  -  10,282  -  10,282 
 International equity  -  28,193  -  28,193 
Fixed income securities
 U.S. high yield bonds  -  9,133  -  9,133 
 Corporate bonds  -  25,722  -  25,722 
 Mortgage-backed securities  -  3,632  -  3,632 
 International fixed income  -  1,777  -  1,777 
Other types of investments
 Real estate  -  -  7,088  7,088 
 Total assets $ 345 $ 134,167 $ 7,088  $            141,600 

________________________________________________________________________________________

PENSION PLAN ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE
Level 1 

fair value
Level 2 

fair value
Level 3 

fair value 2019 Total

Cash and cash equivalents
  Money market $ 199 $ - $ - $ 199 
Equity securities
  U.S. small cap  -  2,750  -  2,750 

  U.S. large cap  -  25,865  -  25,865 

  U.S. multi cap  -  19,737  -  19,737 
  U.S. REITS  -  3,272  -  3,272 
  Emerging markets  -  7,531  -  7,531 
  International equity  -  23,354  -  23,354 
Fixed income securities
  U.S. high yield bonds  -  8,091  -  8,091 
  Corporate bonds  -  27,942  -  27,942 
  Mortgage-backed securities  -  3,665  -  3,665 
  International fixed income  -  3,323  -  3,323 
Other types of investments
  Real estate  -  -  7,784  7,784 
Receivable for investments sold  16,858  -  -  16,858 
Payable for investments purchased  (16,639)  -  -  (16,639)
  Total assets $ 418 $ 125,530 $ 7,784 $ 133,732 

________________________________________________________________________________________

SUMMARY OF LEVEL 3 PENSION PLAN ACTIVITY

Fair value, 
June 30, 

2019

Realized 
gain/(loss)

Unrealized 
gain/(loss) Purchases Sales

Transfers 
in/(out) of 

Level 3

Fair value, 
June 30, 

2020

Real estate $ 7,784 $ 369 $ (99) $ - $ (966) $ - $ 7,088 
 Total Level 3 
 assets $ 7,784 $ 369 $ (99) $ - $ (966)  $ - $ 7,088 

________________________________________________________________________________________
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SUMMARY OF LEVEL 3 PENSION PLAN ACTIVITY

Fair value, 
June 30, 

2018

Realized 
gain/(loss)

Unrealized 
gain/(loss) Purchases Sales

Transfers 
in/(out) of 

Level 3

Fair value, 
June 30, 

2019

Real estate  $      7,278 $ - $ 396 $ 110 $ - $ - $ 7,784 
 Total Level 3 
 assets  $      7,278 $ - $ 396 $ 110 $ - $ - $ 7,784 

________________________________________________________________________________________

POSTRETIREMENT PLAN ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE
Level 1

fair value
 Level 2 

fair value
Level 3 

fair value 2020 Total

Cash and cash equivalents
  Money market  $         8,600  $        -  $             -  $      8,600 
Equity securities
  U.S. small cap  -  34,383  -  34,383
  U.S. large cap  -  84,031  -  84,031
  Emerging markets  -  38,579  -  38,579
  International equity  -  71,604  -  71,604
  U.S. REITS  -  6,086  -  6,086
Fixed income securities
  U.S. high yield bonds  -  23,176  -  23,176
  Corporate bonds  -  48,888  -  48,888
  Emerging markets debt  -  473  -  473
Receivable for investments sold  4,305  -  -  4,305
Payable for investments purchased  (4,180)  -  -  (4,180)

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Total assets  $           8,725  
________________________________________________________________________________________

 $      307,220  $              - $    315,945   

POSTRETIREMENT PLAN ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE

Level 1 
fair value

Level 2 
fair value

Level 3 
fair value 2019 Total

Cash and cash equivalents

 Money market $ 8,633 $ - $ - $ 8,633
Equity securities
 U.S. small cap -  26,365  -  26,365

 U.S. large cap -  95,822  -  95,822

 Emerging markets -  30,818  -  30,818
 International equity -  49,782  -  49,782
 U.S. REITS -  5,642  -  5,642
Fixed income securities
 U.S. high yield bonds -  23,976  -  23,976
 Corporate bonds -  52,592  -  52,592
 Emerging markets debt -  9,014  -  9,014
Receivable for investments sold 2,288  -  -  2,288
Payable for investments purchased (2,259)  -  -  (2,259)
 Total assets $ 8,662 $ 294,011 $ - $ 302,673

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

  

    
________________________________________________________________________________________

G. Expected Contributions and Benefit Payments
The expected annual contributions and benefit payments that reflect anticipated service 
are as follows:
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EXPECTED CONTRIBUTIONS AND BENEFIT PAYMENTS
 Other postretirement

Pension benefits Employer paid Government subsidy

University contributions 

 2021  $       8,000  $      26,281  n/a 
    
Future benefit payments
 2021  7,498  22,433  1,586
 2022  7,860  24,011  1,690
 2023  8,839  25,758  1,793
 2024  9,222  27,572  1,899
 2025  10,631  29,184  2,010
 2026-2030  60,540  173,476  11,920

  
  

 
 
 
 
 

________________________________________________________________________________________
The Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement and Modernization Act of 2003 established a 
prescription drug benefit known as “Medicare Part D” that also established a federal subsidy to 
sponsors of retiree healthcare benefit plans. The estimated future government subsidy amounts are 
reflected in the table above.

H. Contract College Employees
Employees of the Contract Colleges are covered under the New York State pension plans. 
Contributions to the state retirement system and other fringe benefit costs are paid directly by the 
state. The amount of the direct payments applicable to the University as revenue and expenditures 
is not currently determinable and is not included in the consolidated financial statements. The 
University reimburses the state for fringe benefit costs on certain salaries, principally those 
associated with externally sponsored programs. The amounts reimbursed to the state during the 
fiscal years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 were $19,203 and $18,414, respectively, and are included in 
operating expenses.

8. FUNDS HELD FOR OTHERS
The University, in limited instances, invests funds on behalf of related parties. Independent trustees 
are responsible for the designation of income distribution. The value of the funds included on the 
investment line in the consolidated statement of financial position was $220,127 and $223,932 for 
the fiscal years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively. The University recognizes an offsetting 
liability for funds held for others, with one adjustment described below.
The New York Hospital-Cornell Medical Center Fund, Inc. (“Center Fund”), which benefits WCM and 
the New York-Presbyterian Hospital, is the major external organization invested in the University’s 
long-term investment portfolio with assets of $180,905 and $185,708 for the fiscal years ended 
June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively. WCM holds a significant beneficial interest in the assets of the 
Center Fund of $119,691 and $123,105, for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively. 
The liability related to New York-Presbyterian’s interest is $61,214 and $62,603 for the fiscal years 
ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively. 
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A. General Information
Bonds and notes payable are reported at carrying value, which is the par amount net of 
unamortized issuance costs, premiums, and discounts. Bonds and notes payable as of June 30 are 
summarized as follows:

SUMMARY OF BONDS AND NOTES PAYABLE

2020 2019 Interest rates 
(%)

Final maturity 
(fiscal year)

 Dormitory Authority of the State of New 
York (DASNY)

 Revenue Bond Series

1990B-fixed rate  $           20,825  $          24,425 4.50 to 5.00 2025

2000A-variable rate/monthly  30,010  32,735 0.71 to 2.49 2029
2000B-variable rate/monthly  42,560  45,895 0.71 to 2.49 2030
2004A&B-variable rate/weekly  56,450  59,700 0.07 to 5.69 2033
2008B&C-fixed rate  -  102,700 5.00 2020
2010A-fixed rate  -  285,000 4.00 to 5.00 2020
2016A-fixed rate  107,105  112,260 3.00 to 5.00 2035
2019A-fixed rate  106,035  114,575 3.00 to 5.00 2029
2019B-variable rate/daily  92,210  92,210 0.01 to 9.00 2039
2019C-variable rate/monthly  79,370  79,370 0.69 to 2.48 2034
2019D-fixed rate  121,415  - 5.00 2036
2020A-fixed rate  233,000  - 4.00 to 5.00 2050
2020A2-fixed rate  77,840  - 5.00 2031

Tax-exempt commercial paper  -  - - 2037
Tompkins County Industrial 
Development Agency (TCIDA)

2002A-variable rate/monthly  26,350  28,400 0.71 to 2.49 2030
2008A-fixed rate  53,410  55,400 3.25 to 5.00 2037

Empire State Development  1,125  1,250 - 2029
2018A-fixed rate  150,000  150,000 3.85 2049
2007A Taxable commercial paper  153,890  153,890 0.25 to 2.25 -
2020B-variable rate/monthly  138,000  - 0.87 to 1.68 2030
2020C-variable rate/monthly  23,000  - 1.25 to 2.06 2026
2020D-variable rate/monthly  150,000  - 1.43 to 2.11 2025
Hudson Cornell Residential JV LLC  97,550  97,550 1.67 to 3.90 2024
Other  7,723  7,948 2.75 to 6.63 2050

 

Outstanding bonds and notes payable  $           1,767,868  $        1,443,308 

Unamortized premium and issuance 
costs       150,614  43,650 

Total bonds and notes payable  $          1,918,482  $          1,486,958 
________________________________________________________________________________________
Debt and related debt service for borrowings by New York State for the construction and 
renovation of facilities of the Contract Colleges are not included in the consolidated financial 
statements because they are not liabilities of the University.
During fiscal year ended June 30, 2020, the University issued $121.4 million tax-exempt fixed-rate 
debt, to finance capital projects and $310.8 million tax-exempt fixed rate debt to effect a current 
refunding of DASNY Series 2008B&C and 2010A bonds. In addition, the University issued $311 
million of taxable bank loans for working capital purposes, refinancing debt and funding future 
capital projects. 
During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019, Hudson Cornell Tech LLC, a subsidiary of Hudson Cornell 
Residential JV LLC (see Note 5B), extended its loan with Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. for a variable-rate 
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building and equipment loan until February 2024. The University has consolidated $97,550 of debt 
attributable to the subsidiary at June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively. The loan is secured by a 
security interest in the building and equipment.
The University maintains tax-exempt and taxable commercial paper programs. Tax-exempt 
commercial paper is used to finance qualified capital projects and equipment purchases. Taxable 
commercial paper is also used for these purposes and can also be used to finance short-term 
working capital needs. During fiscal year ended June 30, 2020, the University increased the taxable 
commercial paper program maximum authorized amount from $200 million to $300 million. The 
maximum authorized amount for the tax-exempt commercial paper program is $200 million.
Scheduled principal and interest payments on bonds and notes for the next five fiscal years and 
thereafter are shown below:

ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS
Year  Principal  Interest  Total 
2021  $                 84,596  $            33,630  $                118,226 
2022  38,240  32,394  70,634 
2023  39,916  31,143  71,059 
2024  139,367  29,272  168,639 
2025  193,795  26,148  219,943 
Thereafter  1,271,954  309,859  1,581,813 

Total  $                 1,767,868  $             462,446  $                   2,230,314 

________________________________________________________________________________________
The University estimates future interest payments on variable-rate debt based on the Securities 
Industry and Financial Markets Association (SIFMA) rate for tax-exempt debt and the London 
Interbank Offered Rates (LIBOR) rate for taxable debt.

B. Interest-Rate Swaps
The University approved the use of interest-rate swaps to mitigate interest-rate risk in the debt 
portfolio. Interest-rate swaps are derivative instruments; however, their use by the University is not 
considered to be hedging activity, based on definitions in generally accepted accounting principles.
Through the use of interest-rate swap agreements, the University is exposed to the risk that 
counterparties will fail to meet their contractual obligations. To mitigate counterparty risk, the 
University limits swap exposure for each counterparty. Master agreements with counterparties 
include netting arrangements that permit the University to net amounts due to the counterparty 
with amounts due from the counterparty. Utilizing netting arrangements reduces the maximum loss 
in the event of counterparty default.
The University’s swap agreements contain a credit-rating-contingent feature in which the 
counterparties can request collateral on agreements in net liability positions. At June 30, 2020 and 
2019, the University did not have collateral on deposit with any counterparty. 
The University’s interest-rate swaps are valued as of June 30 by an independent third party that uses 
the mid-market levels, as of the close of business, to value each agreement. The valuations provided 
are derived from proprietary models based upon well-recognized financial principles and estimates 
about relevant future market conditions and the University’s credit worthiness. The University’s 
interest-rate swaps are classified as Level 2 in the fair-value hierarchy.
At June 30, 2020, the University had five interest-rate swap agreements to exchange variable-rate 
cash flows for fixed-rate cash flows without the exchange of the underlying principal amount. Net 
payments or receipts of the swap agreements are recorded as adjustments to the swap interest 
and change in value of interest-rate swaps line in the consolidated statement of activities. In all 
agreements in effect at June 30, 2020, the counterparty pays a variable interest rate equal to a 
percentage of the one-month LIBOR.
The following table provides detailed information on the interest-rate swaps at June 30, 2020, with 
comparative fair values for June 30, 2019. The swaps are reported based on fair value.
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FAIR VALUE OF INTEREST-RATE SWAPS IN STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Location Notional 
amount

Interest 
rate

Termination 
date Basis

2020 

Level 2 
fair value

2019 

Level 2 
fair value

 Swap interest and change in value of interest-rate swaps
 $      28,400  4.52 July 1, 2030  LIBOR  $     (6,486) $ (5,651)

 82,532  3.92 July 1, 2038  LIBOR  (28,052)  (20,928)

 275,000  3.88 July 1, 2040  LIBOR  (158,918)  (108,938)

 179,785  3.48 July 1, 2041  LIBOR  (61,313)  (42,352)
 183,366  3.77 July 1, 2044  LIBOR  (77,121)  (54,093)

  Total fair value  $ (331,890) $ (231,962)

________________________________________________________________________________________

C. Standby Bond Purchase Agreements
The University has a standby bond purchase agreement with US Bank for Series 2019B, expiring April 
2024, and a standby purchase agreement with BNY Mellon for Series 2004 bonds, expiring January 
2022. In the event that the bonds cannot be remarketed, and the agreement is not otherwise 
renewed, the University will be required to redeem the bonds or refinance the bonds in a different 
interest rate mode. In the event that the bonds cannot be remarketed, and the University did not 
redeem, the University will have a current obligation to purchase the bonds tendered. 

D. Lines of Credit
The University maintains three lines of credit totaling $200 million: $25 million expiring January 2021, 
$100 million expiring March 2021, and $75 million expiring April 2021. The lines of credit are used on 
a limited basis and as of June 30, 2020, the University had $0 outstanding borrowings under these 
agreements. The University records the working capital lines of credit activity and outstanding 
balances as other liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position.

10. LEASES
A. Accounting Policies 
The University determines if an arrangement is a lease or contains a lease at inception of a contract. 
A contract is determined to be or contain a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the 
use of identified property, plant, or equipment (an identified asset) in exchange for consideration. 
The University determines these assets are leased because the University has the right to obtain 
substantially all of the economic benefit from and the right to direct the use of the identified asset. 
Assets in which the supplier or lessor has the practical ability and right to substitute alternative 
assets for the identified asset and would benefit economically from the exercise of its right to 
substitute the asset are not considered to be or contain a lease because the University determines 
it does not have the right to control and direct the use of the identified asset. The University’s lease 
agreements do not contain any material residual value guarantees or material restrictive covenants.
In evaluating its contracts, the University separately identifies lease and non-lease components, such 
as common area and other maintenance costs, for its office buildings, apartments and vehicles. The 
University has elected the practical expedient to not separate lease and non-lease components and 
classifies the contract as a lease if consideration in the contract allocated to the lease component is 
greater than the consideration allocated to the non-lease component.
Leases result in the recognition of ROU assets and lease liabilities on the consolidated statements of 
financial position. ROU assets represent the right to use an underlying asset for the lease term, and 
lease liabilities represent the obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease, measured 
on a discounted basis. The University determines lease classification as operating or finance at the 
lease commencement date. ROU assets and lease liabilities for operating and finance leases are 
included in our consolidated statements of financial position and presented separately based on the 
classification of the underlying lease arrangement.
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At lease inception, the lease liability is measured at the present value of the lease payments over the 
lease term. The ROU asset equals the lease liability adjusted for any initial direct costs, prepaid or 
deferred rent, and lease incentives. For the initial and subsequent measurement of all lease liabilities, 
the discount rate is based on the rate implied within the lease or is based on the University’s 
incremental borrowing rate using a period comparable with the lease term. 
The lease term may include options to extend or to terminate the lease that the University is 
reasonably certain to exercise. Operating lease expense is generally recognized on a straight-line 
basis over the lease term.

B. Nature of Leases 
The University has entered into the following lease arrangements:

Finance Leases
These leases mainly consist of various equipment leases, a building lease for the Breazzano Family 
Center for Business Education at Ithaca and the Tata Innovation Center at Cornell Tech. Termination
of the leases generally are prohibited unless there is a violation under the lease agreement.

 

Operating Leases
The University has various real estate leases for office and instructional space, housing, land and 
storage space that expire in various years through 2069.  These leases generally contain renewal 
options for periods ranging from 2 years to 10 years and require the University to pay all executory 
costs (property taxes, maintenance, and insurance).  Some leases have an escalating fee schedule, 
which range up to a 5 percent increase each year.  A portion of the leased space is subleased under 
leases expiring over the next 24 years. Total operating lease expense for the years ending June 30, 
2020 and 2019 was $63,618 and $48,718, respectively.

Short-Term Leases 
The University has certain leases that are for a period of 12 months or less or contain renewals 
for periods of 12 months or less. The University does not include short-term leases within the 
statements of financial position since it has elected the practical expedient to exclude these leases 
from operating right of use asset and lease liabilities. Total short-term lease expense included in 
operating expenses for the year ending June 30, 2020 was $1,050.
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The lease cost and other required information for the year ended June 30, 2020 are:

QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES

2020

Lease cost
  Finance lease cost
    Amortization of right-of-use asset  $    6,987 
    Interest on lease liabilities  8,327 
  Operating lease cost  62,712 
  Short-term lease cost  1,050 
  Variable lease cost  277 
  Sublease income  (153)
  (Gains) and losses on sale and leaseback transactions, net  - 
  Total lease cost  $           79,200 

 2020

Other information
  Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of
  lease liabilities
    Operating cash flows from finance leases  $    8,327 
    Financing cash flows from finance leases  1,906 
    Operating cash flows from operating leases  58,899 
Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for new finance lease liabilities  4,565 
Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for new operating lease liabilities  56,106 
Weighted-average remaining lease term 
  Finance leases  28.9 years 
  Operating leases  14.8 years 
Weighted-average discount rate
  Finance leases  6.8%
  Operating leases  3.4%

________________________________________________________________________________________

D. Future Minimum Lease Payments 
Future minimum lease payments and reconciliation to the consolidated statement of financial 
position at June 30, 2020, are as follows:

ANNUAL MINIMUM LEASE PAYMENTS

Year Finance Operating

2021  $         9,720  $         60,339 
2022  9,657  56,965 
2023  9,696  50,857 
2024  9,472  46,987 
2025  9,026  43,904 
Thereafter  274,620  343,492 
 Total minimum lease payments  $        322,191  $         602,544 
 Less: Amount representing interest  (200,508)  (134,573)
 Present value of net minimum lease payments  $        121,683  $        467,971 

________________________________________________________________________________________
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Future minimum lease payments and reconciliation to the consolidated statement of financial 
position at June 30, 2019, prior to the University’s adoption of Topic 842, are as follows:

ANNUAL MINIMUM LEASE PAYMENTS

Year Capital Operating

2020 $ 8,500 $ 49,365 
2021  8,493  48,696 
2022  8,402  44,818 
2023  8,952  42,835 
2024  8,913  41,706 
Thereafter  283,493  331,037 
  Total minimum lease payments $ 326,753 $ 558,457 
  Less: Amount representing interest  (207,731)

  Present value of net minimum lease payments $ 119,022 
________________________________________________________________________________________

 11. FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES AND STUDENT AID
Total expenses by functional categories for the fiscal years ended June 30 are as follows:

FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

 

Instruction, 
student 

services and 
academic 

support 

Research Public 
service

Healthcare 
services

Institutional 
support

Enterprises 
and 

subsidiaries

2020
Total

Compensation 
and benefits  $  1,030,802  $ 365,449  $     89,461  $   1,021,501  $       369,691  $        118,201  $   2,995,105 

Other 
operating 
expenses

 352,252  216,939  35,574  250,482  56,462  126,229  1,037,938 

Maintenance 
and facilities 
costs

 15,499  14,508  7,336  38,973  31,374  25,035  132,725 

Interest 
expense  13,046  10,974  268  24  5,948  7,749  38,009 

Depreciation 
expense  135,364  53,194  5,627  49,939  27,732  40,924  312,780 

Total 
operating 
expenses

 $  1,546,963  $ 661,064  $  138,266  $   1,360,919  $       491,207  $        318,138  $   4,516,557 

Net periodic 
benefit cost
    Total

 (2,831)  (361)  (43)  (4,347)  (1,147)  (297)  (9,026)

 $  1,544,132  $ 660,703  $  138,223  $   1,356,572  $      490,060  $        317,841  $   4,507,531 

________________________________________________________________________________________
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FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

 

Instruction, 
student 

services and 
academic 

support 

Research Public 
service

Healthcare 
services

Institutional 
support

Enterprises 
and 

subsidiaries

2019
Total

Compensation
and benefits

  $  1,011,199  $ 358,723  $     85,704  $         978,450  $       324,628  $        125,296  $  2,884,000 

Other 
operating 
expenses

 334,942  230,974  39,059  245,918  97,529  115,203  1,063,625 

Maintenance 
and facilities 
costs

 13,081  7,300  7,347  36,024  50,649  24,861  139,262 

Interest 
expense  25,934  12,654  379  25  6,268  12,078  57,338 

Depreciation 
expense  133,166  53,577  5,334  47,320  27,787  37,634  304,818 

Total 
operating 
expenses

 $  1,518,322  $ 663,228  $  137,823  $   1,307,737  $       506,861  $        315,072  $   4,449,043 

Net periodic 
benefit cost  902  (99)  (10)  5,882  886  99  7,660 

    Total  $  1,519,224  $ 663,129  $  137,813  $   1,313,619  $       507,747  $        315,171  $   4,456,703 
________________________________________________________________________________________
The expenses for operations and maintenance of facilities, depreciation, and interest related to 
capital projects are allocated to functional categories based on square footage. The amounts 
allocated for operations and maintenance were approximately $161,828 and $179,062 for the fiscal 
years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively.
Student financial assistance is shown as a component of instruction expense unless the assistance 
is for tuition and mandatory fees. If the assistance is for tuition and mandatory fees, the amounts 
are recorded as scholarship allowance, which reduces tuition revenue. Total financial assistance 
amounts classified as instruction expense were $52,838 and $46,908 for the fiscal years ended June 
30, 2020 and 2019, respectively.
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12. NET ASSETS
A. General Information
The University’s net assets as of June 30 are as follows:

SUMMARY OF NET ASSETS

 
Without 

donor 
restrictions

With donor 
restrictions

2020
Total

Without 
donor 

restrictions

With donor 
restrictions

2019
Total

Endowment 
 True endowment  $      -  $ 5,017,077  $   5,017,077 $ - $ 5,062,037 $ 5,062,037 
 Funds functioning 
 as endowment 
 (FFE)

 1,297,912  363,538  1,661,450  1,367,064  354,033  1,721,097 

  Total true 
  endowment and 
  FFE

 $ 1,297,912  $ 5,380,615  $   6,678,527 $ 1,367,064  $5,416,070 $ 6,783,134 

 Funds held by 
 others, perpetual  -  204,181  204,181  -  191,503  191,503 

  Total University
  endowment  $ 1,297,912  $ 5,584,796  $   6,882,708 $ 1,367,064 $ 5,607,573 $ 6,974,637 

Other net assets
 Operations  $(151,323)  $  570,011  $       418,688  $ (98,414)  $ 455,559  $ 357,145 
 Student loans  9,747  56,158  65,905  9,419  51,796  61,215 
 Facilities and 
 equipment  2,801,828  144,865  2,946,693  2,873,518  118,985  2,992,503 

 Annuity and 
 other split-interest 
 agreements

 -  157,218  157,218  -  172,221  172,221 

 Contributions 
 receivable, net  -  778,599  778,599  -  804,904  804,904 

 Long-term accruals  (928,979)  -  (928,979)  (728,960)  -  (728,960)

Total net assets  $ 3,029,185  $ 7,291,647  $ 10,320,832 $ 3,422,627 $ 7,211,038 $ 10,633,665 

________________________________________________________________________________________
Net asset balances for operations (without donor restrictions) are affected primarily by operating 
activities and strategic decisions to invest expendable balances in funds functioning as endowment 
and capital projects. Long-term accruals represent longer-term liabilities including the unfunded 
amount of pension and postretirement benefits, vacation accruals, conditional asset retirement 
obligations for asbestos remediation, and fair-value adjustment on interest-rate swaps.
The balance of net assets permanently restricted for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020 
is $4,108,149.

B. Endowment
The University endowment net assets at June 30 were held in support of the following purposes:

SUMMARY OF ENDOWMENT PURPOSE

2020 2019 

Academic programs and research  $          1,901,365 $ 1,978,914 
Financial aid  1,793,548  1,784,316 
Professorships  1,484,531  1,475,443 
General purpose and facilities support  1,332,500  1,382,125 
CU Foundation  166,583  162,336 
 Total true endowment and FFE, end of year  $          6,678,527 $ 6,783,134 

________________________________________________________________________________________
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Of the endowment assets held at the University, 98 percent was invested in the LTIP at June 
30, 2020 and 2019. The LTIP is a mutual-fund-like vehicle used for investing the University’s true 
endowments, funds functioning as endowment, and other funds that are not expected to be 
expended for at least five years. The University employs a unit method of accounting for the LTIP. 
Each participating fund enters into and withdraws from the pooled investment account based on 
monthly unit fair values. Participation in the LTIP using unrestricted funds requires a minimum 
investment of one hundred thousand dollars and a commitment of at least five years.
At June 30, 2020, 1,192 of 7,495 true endowment funds invested in the LTIP had a total historic dollar 
value of $686,522 and a fair value of $654,447, resulting in these endowments being underwater by 
a total of $32,075. At June 30, 2019, 306 of 7,317 true endowment funds invested in the LTIP had a 
total historic dollar value of $153,584 and a fair value of $140,029, resulting in these endowments 
being underwater by a total of $13,555. The University holds significant appreciation on endowments 
to offset these temporary decreases in value. The University has maintained these true endowment 
funds at their historical book value.
Changes in the endowment net assets, exclusive of funds held in trust by others, for the fiscal years 
ended June 30 are presented below:

SUMMARY OF ENDOWMENT ACTIVITY
Without 

donor 
restrictions

With donor 
restrictions

2020
Total

Without 
donor 

restrictions

With donor 
restrictions

2019
Total

True endowment 
and FFE, beginning 
of year

 $  1,367,064  $  5,416,070  $  6,783,134 $ 1,422,855 $ 5,279,316 $ 6,702,171 

Investment return
 Net investment 
 income  8,234  25,873  34,107  7,678  25,889  33,567 

 Net realized and 
 unrealized gain/ 
 (loss)

 18,650  59,161  77,811  75,791  233,986  309,777 

Total investment 
return  $       26,884  $       85,034  $     111,918 $ 83,469 $ 259,875 $ 343,344 

New gifts  2,861  198,273  201,134  2,342  117,452  119,794
Amounts 
appropriated 
for expenditure/
reinvestment

 (76,183)   (237,882)  (314,065)  (75,883)  (231,790)  (307,673)

Other changes and 
reclassifications  (22,714)  (80,880)  (103,594)  (65,719)  (8,783)  (74,502)

Total true 
endowment and FFE, 
end of year

 $ 1,297,912  $   5,380,615  $  6,678,527 $ 1,367,064 $ 5,416,070 $ 6,783,134 

________________________________________________________________________________________
13. SELF-INSURANCE
The University retains self-insurance for property, general liability, student health insurance, and 
certain health benefits. In addition, the University has an equity interest in a multi-provider captive 
insurance company for medical malpractice.

A. Medical Malpractice
The University obtains medical malpractice insurance through MCIC Vermont (“MCIC”). MCIC is 
a reciprocal risk retention group that provides medical malpractice insurance coverage and risk 
management services to its subscribers. 
MCIC is owned by the University, New York-Presbyterian Hospital, and four other institutions 
of higher education and their respective teaching hospitals. All of WCM’s faculty physicians are 
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enrolled in MCIC. The medical malpractice incurred but not reported liability is calculated annually 
on an actuarial basis.
WCM has recorded medical malpractice liabilities of $174,046 and $169,736 at June 30, 2020 and 
2019, respectively, as other liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position. In addition, 
WCM maintains a reinsurance program with MCIC with anticipated recoveries of $116,010 and 
$119,955, respectively, recorded as accounts receivable (Note 3A).

B. Student Health Plan
The University has established a self-funded student health plan under Section 1124 of the New York 
State Insurance Law (“NYSIL”). The Student Health Plan (“SHP”) provides health insurance coverage 
to students at the University’s Ithaca-based campuses. The table below presents a summary of SHP 
operations occurring during the University’s fiscal years ended June 30.

SUMMARY OF STUDENT HEALTH PLAN OPERATIONS
July 1 -       
July 31

(prior plan
year)

 
 

August 1 - 
June 30 

(current 
plan year)

2020
Fiscal

year total

 July 1 -    
July 31

(prior plan
year)

 
 

August 1 -
June 30

(current
plan year)

 
 
 

2019
Fiscal

year total

 
 

        Total premium revenue

      

 $  3,297  $    37,870  $    41,167  $  3,360  $    33,804  $  37,164 

Expenses

 Medical and prescription 
 drug expense  3,850  24,563  28,413  3,434  24,554  27,988

 Health center capitation  704  7,574  8,278  826  6,885  7,711
 Administrative fees  336  3,663  3,999  427  3,184  3,611
  Total expenses  $  4,890  $    35,800  $    40,690  $  4,687  $    34,623  $  39,310 

  Net income from health 
   plan operations  $  (1,593)  $      2,070  $      477  $  (1,327)  $     (819)  $(2,146)

 

 
 

________________________________________________________________________________________
The University has established reserves with the amounts necessary to satisfy obligations of the 
plan. Based on an analysis and recommendation of a qualified actuary, and with the approval of 
New York State, the reserve for IBNR medical claims and claims reported-but-not-paid (“RBNP”) 
is maintained at an amount not less than 14.5 percent of expected medical claims and 5 percent of 
expected pharmacy drug claims. In addition, a separate contingency reserve has been established 
for the purpose of satisfying unexpected obligations in the event of termination of the plan. The 
contingency reserve is maintained at an amount not less than 5 percent of the total current plan 
year premiums and is invested in the University’s endowment. NYS requires that the assets of the 
contingency reserve consist of certain investments of the types specified in Section 1404 of NYSIL. 
The specified types of investments include U.S. government securities categorized in fair-value 
hierarchy Level 1, of which the University holds $461,471 and $463,300 in its investment portfolio 
as of June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively (Note 4B). Premium revenue is billed in advance of the 
plan year (unearned) and recognized as revenue on a monthly basis as coverage is provided. The 
changes in the unearned premiums and SHP reserves during the fiscal years ended June 30 are 
presented below.

N
O

T
E

S
 T

O
 T

H
E

 C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

(D
O

L
L

A
R

S
 IN

 T
H

O
U

S
A

N
D

S
)



58

SUMMARY OF STUDENT HEALTH PLAN UNEARNED PREMIUMS 
2020

Unearned premiums

2019

Unearned premiums
 2018-2019        

plan year
 2019-2020       

plan year
 2017-2018        

plan year
 2018-2019       

plan year
Balance as of July 1  $        2,837  $           - $ 2,764 $ -

Balance as of June 30  -  3,299  -  2,837

  Net change  $         (2,837)  $             3,299 $ (2,764) $ 2,837

 

 

 

________________________________________________________________________________________

SUMMARY OF STUDENT HEALTH PLAN RESERVES
IBNR/RBNP reserve Contingency reserve

2020 2019 2020 2019

Balance as of July 1  $           3,394 $ 3,275  $                    2,104 $ 1,863 
Balance as of June 30  3,268   3,394  2,183  2,104 
  Net change  $                     (126) $ 119  $                      79 $ 241 

________________________________________________________________________________________

14. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
The University is a defendant in various legal actions, some for substantial monetary amounts that 
arise out of the normal course of its operations. Although the final outcome of the actions cannot 
be foreseen, the University’s administration is of the opinion that eventual liability, if any, will not 
have a material effect on the University’s financial position.

15. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
In July 2020, the University issued a $75 million taxable seven-year fixed rate note and executed and 
fully drew down a $100 million five-year line of credit for general corporate purposes. In August 
2020, the University redeemed $53.4 million of Tompkins County Industrial Development Agency 
(TCIDA) Series 2008A bonds. Based on the University’s evaluation of subsequent events through 
October 8, 2020, the date on which the consolidated financial statements were issued, there were 
no other events with material impact on the University’s consolidated financial statements.
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Stephen and Suzanne Weiss Dean of Weill Cornell Medicine
Madelyn F. Wessel, University Counsel and Secretary of 
the Corporation
Fredrick F. Burgess, Vice President for Facilities and 
Campus Services
Kelly E. Cunningham, Chief of Staff and Special Counsel 
to the President
Joanne M. DeStefano, Executive Vice President and Chief 
Financial Officer
David A. Lifka, Vice President for Information Technologies 
and Chief Information Officer
Ryan T. Lombardi, Vice President for Student and 
Campus Life
Joel M. Malina, Vice President for University Relations
Kenneth M. Miranda, Chief Investment Officer
Glen C. Mueller, University Auditor
Mary G. Opperman, Vice President and Chief Human 
Resources Officer
Christine M. Stallman, Chief Compliance Officer
Paul J. Streeter, Vice President for Budget and Planning
Frederick M. Van Sickle, Vice President for Alumni Affairs 
and Development

OFFICE OF THE PROVOST FOR
MEDICAL AFFAIRS
Augustine M. K. Choi, Provost for Medical Affairs; Stephen 
and Suzanne Weiss Dean of Weill Cornell Medicine
Javaid I. Sheikh, Dean, Weill Cornell Medical College-Qatar
Barbara L. Hempstead, Dean, Weill Cornell Graduate School 
of Medical Sciences
Stephen M. Cohen, Executive Vice Provost, Administration 
and Finance
Deborah A. Hodys, Deputy University Counsel; Secretary of 
the Medical College
Robert Min, President and CEO, Physician Organization
Katherine A. Hajjar, Senior Associate Dean, Faculty
Hugh C. Hemmings, Jr., Senior Associate Dean, Research 
Said Ibrahim, Senior Associate Dean, Diversity and Inclusion
Yoon Kang, Senior Associate Dean Education
Rainu Kaushal, Senior Associate Dean, Clinical 
Research John P. Leonard, Senior Associate Dean, 
Innovation and Initiatives
Peter N. Schlegel, Senior Associate Dean, Clinical Affairs
Michael G. Stewart, Senior Associate Dean, International 
Affairs and Affiliations Affairs 

ACADEMIC LEADERSHIP
Glenn C. Altschuler, Dean of the School of Continuing 
Education and Summer Sessions
Gerald R. Beasley, Carl A. Kroch University Librarian 
Kathryn J. Boor, Ronald P. Lynch Dean of the College of 
Agriculture and Life Sciences
Lance R. Collins, Joseph Silbert Dean of the College of 
Engineering
Alexander J. Colvin, Kenneth F. Kahn Dean of the School of 
Industrial and Labor Relations
Rachel E. Dunifon, Interim Dean of the College of 
Human Ecology
J. Greg Morrisett, Jack and Rilla Neafsey Dean and Vice 
Provost of Cornell Tech
Ray Jayawardhana, Harold Tanner Dean of the College of 
Arts and Sciences
Barbara A. Knuth, Dean of the Graduate School
Jon M. Kleinberg, Interim Dean of the Faculty of Computing 
and Information Science
Mark W. Nelson, Anne and Elmer Lindseth Dean of the 
Samuel Curtis Johnson Graduate School of Management
Eduardo M. Peñalver, Allan R. Tessler Dean of the 
Law School
Charles F. Van Loan, Dean of Faculty
Kate Walsh, Dean of the School of Hotel Administration and 
E.M. Statler Professor of Hotel Administration
Lorin D. Warnick, Austin O. Hooey Dean of the College of 
Veterinary Medicine
Lynn Perry Wooten, David J. Nolan Dean of the Charles H. 
Dyson School of Applied Economics and Management
J. Meejin Yoon, Gale and Ira Drukier Dean of the College of 
Architecture, Art and Planning

OFFICE OF THE PROVOST
Avery August, Vice Provost for Academic Affairs
Jonathan R. Burdick, Vice Provost for Enrollment
Steven A. Carvell, Vice Provost for External 
Education Strategy
Emmanuel P. Giannelis, Vice Provost for Research, Vice 
President for Technology Transfer, Intellectual Property and 
Research Policy
J. Greg Morrisett, Jack and Rilla Neafsey Dean and Vice 
Provost of Cornell Tech
Gary A. Koretzky, Vice Provost for Academic Integration
Paul Krause, Vice Provost for External Education Katherine 
A. McComas, Vice Provost for Engagement and Land-
Grant Affairs
Lisa H. Nishii, Vice Provost for Undergraduate Education
John A. Siliciano, Deputy Provost
Julia Thom-Levy, Vice Provost for Academic Innovation
Wendy W. Wolford, Vice Provost for International Affairs
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LEADERSHIP
Robert S. Harrison, Chair
Barbara Goldman Novick, Vice Chair
Barton J. Winokur, Chair of the Executive Committee

Ex Officio Members
Andrew Cuomo, Governor of New York State
Martha E. Pollack, President, Cornell University
Carl E. Heastie, Speaker of the New York State 
Senate Assembly
Andrea Stewart-Cousins, President Pro Tem

Other Members
Sheila W. Allen
James (JT) T. Baker
Richard A. Baker
Matthew L. Biben
Jessica M. Bibliowicz
John O. Boochever
Douglas L. Braunstein
David J. Breazzano
Peter R. Call
John Ceriale
Mario Cilento
David S. Cohen
Ezra Cornell
Cynthia A. Cuffie
Gary S. Davis
Nicole B. DelToro
David M. Einhorn
Stephanie Keene Fox
Linda M. Gadsby
Lorette Simon Gross
Alexander D. Hanson
Melissa A. Hines
Katrina E. James
Kraig H. Kayser
Peggy J. Koenig
Elizabeth C. Everett Krisberg
Jeramy Kruser
Bruce V. Lewenstein
William Ooi Lee Lim
Pamela G. Marrone
Ronald D. McCray
Mary Armstrong Meduski
Mary John Miller
Howard P. Milstein

Howard L. Morgan
Manisha A. Munasinghe
Leland C. Pillsbury
Yonn K. Rasmussen
Bruce S. Raynor
Girish V. Reddy
Rebecca (Beckie) Robertson
Stephen C. Robinson
Dale S. Rosenthal
George A. Scangos
Martin F. Scheinman
Susan C. Schnabel
Aryan Shayegani
Jaewon Sim
Anne Meining Smalling
J. Allen Smith
Bradley H. Stone
Ratan N. Tata
Michael A. Troy
Enrique J. Vila-Biaggi
Laura A. Wilkinson
Craig Yunker
Jia (Jonathan) Zhu

COMMITTEES

Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee
Kraig H. Kayser, Chair
David S. Cohen, Vice Chair
Stephanie Keene Fox, Vice Chair

Buildings and Properties Committee
Leland C. Pillsbury, Chair
Richard A. Baker, Vice Chair
Dale S. Rosenthal, Vice Chair

Executive Committee
Barton J. Winokur, Chair

Finance Committee
Douglas L. Braunstein, Chair
Michael A. Troy, Vice Chair

Investment Committee
Girish V. Reddy, Chair
Mary John Miller, Vice Chair

Committee on Academic Affairs
Bruce V. Lewenstein, Co-Chair
David M. Einhorn, Co-Chair
Sheila W. Allen, Vice Chair

Committee on Alumni Affairs
Nicole Bisagni DelToro, Chair
Katrina E. James, Vice Chair

Committee on Compensation
Barbara G. Novick, Chair

Committee on Board Composition and Governance
Ronald D. McCray, Chair

Committee on Development
Gary S. Davis, Chair

Committee on Research and Innovation
Peggy J. Koenig, Chair

Committee on Student Life
Elizabeth C. Everett Krisberg, Chair
Alexander D. Hanson, Vice Chair

Committee on University Relations
Martin F. Scheinman, Chair
Matthew L. Biben, Vice Chair
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Trustee-Community Communications Committee
Ezra Cornell, Chair

Emeritus Chair of the Board
Harold Tanner

Other Emeritus Trustees
Robert H. Abrams
Ellen Gussman Adelson
John E. Alexander
Robert J. Appel
Stephen B. Ashley
Richard A. Aubrecht
C. Morton Bishop, III
Robert W. Bitz
Robert T. Blakely, III
Kenneth H. Blanchard
Franci J. Blassberg
Richard L. Booth, Jr.
Ann Schmeltz Bowers
James L. Broadhead
Dwight L. Bush, Sr.
Michael W.N. Chiu
J. Thomas Clark
Laura J. Clark
Abby Joseph Cohen
Paul F. Cole
Robert A. Cowie
David D. Croll
Diana M. Daniels
Kenneth T. Derr
Ira Drukier
John S. Dyson
Robert R. Dyson
Anne Evans Estabrook
Fred J. Eydt
Mary C. Falvey
Miguel A. Ferrer
Stephen W. Fillo
David R. Fischell
Cheryl A. Francis
Barbara B. Friedman
H. Laurance Fuller
James Lowell Gibbs, Jr.
Blanche S. Goldenberg
Kenneth A. Goldman
Paul A. Gould

Patricia Harris
Myra Maloney Hart
Joseph H. Holland
Denis M. Hughes
H. Fisk Johnson
Thomas W. Jones
Albert J. Kaneb
Robert J. Katz
Karen Rupert Keating
Robert D. Kennedy
Ruben J. King-Shaw, Jr.
Harvey Kinzelberg
Robert S. Langer, Jr.
Benson P. Lee
Charles R. Lee
Jon A. Lindseth
Marcus H. Loo
Linda R. Macaulay
Carol Britton MacCorkle
Eli Manchester, Jr.
Thomas A. Mann
Dale Rogers Marshall
Lowell C. McAdam
Kevin M. McGovern
Ronay A. Menschel
Robert W. Miller
Elizabeth D. Moore
Rebecca Q. Morgan
Edwin H. Morgens
N.R. Narayana Murthy
John P. Neafsey
Carolyn Chauncey Neuman
John A. Noble
Peter J. Nolan
Lubna Suliman Olayan
Armando J. Olivera
Donald C. Opatrny
Margaret Osmer-McQuade
Roy H. Park, Jr.
Jeffrey P. Parker
Andrew M. Paul

Robert A. Paul
William D. Perez
Philip R. Reilly
Gene Resnick
Irene B. Rosenfeld
Jerold R. Ruderman
Robert L. Ryan
Paul A. Salvatore
William D. Sanders
Nelson Schaenen, Jr.
Robert W. Staley
Patricia C. Stewart
Dalia P. Stiller
Sherri K. Stuewer
Martin Y. Tang
Chiaki Tanuma
Lisa M. Skeete Tatum
Peter G. Ten Eyck, II
Allan R. Tessler
Samuel O. Thier
Andrew H. Tisch
Paul R. Tregurtha
Sheryl Hilliard Tucker
M. Eileen McManus Walker
Sanford I. Weill
Roger J. Weiss
Sheryl WuDunn
Philip M. Young
Michael J. Zak
David W. Zalaznick
Karen P. Zimmer
Jan Rock Zubrow
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Jessica M. Bibliowicz, Chair
Robert Appel, Vice Chair
Robert A. Belfer, Vice Chair
Jeffrey Feil, Vice Chair
Barbara B. Friedman, Vice Chair
Sanford I. Weill, Chair Emeritus

Tarek Abdel-Meguid
Hushang Ansary †
Madelyn Antoncic, Ph.D.
Ajay Banga
Ron Baron
Her Highness Sheikha Moza Bint Nasser
Debra Black
Lloyd C. Blankfein
David Blumenthal, M.D.
Mitchell Blutt, M.D.
Augustine M.K. Choi, M.D.*
Chelsea V. Clinton
Abby Joseph Cohen†
David M. Cohen
Alberto Cribiore
Caroline R. Curry
Ellen Davis
Robert S. Dow
Ira Drukier
Sanford B. Ehrenkranz
Israel A. Englander
Anne E. Estabrook
David R. Fischell, Ph.D.
Charlotte M. Ford
Kelli Olsen Ford
Silvia Formenti, M.D.
Kenneth C. Frazier
Richard Fuchs, M.D.
Richard C. Gay
Antonio M. Gotto, Jr., M.D., D.Phil.
Paul A. Gould
Jeffrey W. Greenberg
Maurice R. Greenberg
Andrew Griswold
Robert J. Hariri, M.D., Ph.D.
Leonard M. Harlan †
Robert S. Harrison*
Alan Hartman
Barbara Hempstead, M.D., Ph.D*
Raymond R. Herrmann, Jr. †

John Kanas
Evan H. Katz
Robert J. Katz
Michael M. Kellen
Rubén King-Shaw
Harvey Klein, M.D.†
Charles R. Lee
Thomas H. Lee, M.D.
Natasha Leibel, M.D.*
Arthur Mahon †
Michael T. Masin
Ronay A. Menschel
Edward H. Meyer
Sandra R. Meyer
Howard P. Milstein
Edwin H. Morgens
Rupert Murdoch †
Spyros Niarchos
Timothy O’Neill
Margaret Osmer-McQuade†
Nancy C. Paduano
Martha E. Pollack*
Stanley B. Prusiner, M.D.
Bruce Ratner
Philip R. Reilly, M.D., J.D. †
Gene Resnick, M.D.
Zev Rosenwaks, M.D.
Richard G. Ruben
Paul Salvatore
Lewis A. Sanders
Lori F. Schreiber
Herbert J. Siegel
A.J.C. Smith
Daisy M. Soros
Patricia Carry Stewart†
Nan Goldman Swid
Harold Tanner†
Samuel O. Thier, M.D.
Andrew H. Tisch
Igor Tulchinsky
Roger J. Weiss†
Carolyn S. Wiener
Barry Wolf
* Ex officio
† Life Overseer
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